John Bradley — Statement and attachment
dated 1 February 2012



QUEENSLAND FLOODS
COMMISSION OF INQUIRY

STATEMENT OF JOHN NEVILLE BRADLEY

I, JOHN NEVILLE BRADLEY, of ¢/- 100 George Street, Brisbane in the State of
Queensland, Director-General, Department of the Premier and Cabinet (DPC),
solemnly and sincerely affirm and declare:

Requirement from Queensland Floods Commission of Inquiry

1. T have seen a copy of a letter dated 30 January 2012 from the Commissioner,
Queensland Floods Commission of Inquiry (“the Commission™) to me requiring a
written statement under oath or affirmation, which is attachment JNB-01 and
which details the topics my statement should cover.

Roie

2. Iam the Director-General of Queensland Government Department of the Premier
and Cabinet having commenced on 6 June 2011. Before becoming the Director-
General of DPC I was the Director-General of the Queensland Government
Department of Environment and Resource Management (DERM) from 26 March
2009 when DERM was established.

3. 1 was on leave from 25 December 2010 to the afternoon of 11 January 2011 when
I returned from leave early.

4. 1 have requested that departmental searches be conducted of my computerised
diary, my emails and the records at DERM and DPC to provide the information
required by the Commission. I base this statement on this information that has
been collected as well as my recollection.

Item 1: his understanding, in the period between 7 January 2011 to 12 January
2011, of which flood operations strategies, referred to in the 'Manual of
Operational Procedures for Flood Mitigation at Wivenhoe Dam and Somerset
Dam', were used in the operation of Wivenhoe Dam between 7 January 2011 and
12 January 2011 and the times at which each strategy was in use

5. As noted above, | was on annual leave during the period until the afterncon of
Tuesday 11 January 2011.

6. My understanding of the flood operations strategies which were used at that time
commenced upon my return from leave late on the afternoon of Tuesday il
January 2011, My understanding during this period reflected the information
provided in the Technical Situation Reports and other communications oceurring
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10.

11.

12.

via email. I was not personally in contact with the Seqwater Flood Control Centre
during the period in question and relied on the information in the Seqwater
reports.

The searches referred to above have identified emails that were sent to me and
from me about the flood situation and the consequent operations of the dams. A
bundle of those emails are attached and marked JNB-02. Some of these emails
have been taken directly from my statement dated 4 April 2011 as published on
the Commission’s website. It is my understanding that these emails have been
redacted by the Commission prior to their online publication.

During the period in question, I accepted the situational assessment provided in
these reports for the purposes of my role as the Director General, Department of
Environment and Resource Management. My focus during this period was on
interpreting the implications of the reports on the outlook for downstream
flooding from the Dam.

At that time of my return from leave, the Technical Situation Report #41
indicated that Seqwater’s current objective was:

“Muaintain releases to keep Wivenhoe below fuse plug initiation and releases
need fo be made to ensure the dam security and minimise flood impacts
downstream if possible.”

The report stated that as at 5.30 pm, the level of Wivenhoe Dam had been at
74.92m AHD (or 190% of Full Supply Level) and was releasing 6,700 cumecs.

I continued to receive reports in relation to Seqwater’s management of the
reduction in the release rates as reflected in the Technical Situation Reports.

An urgent independent review of the operational releases by Seqwater during the
flood event was commissioned by the Government prior to the Commission of
Inquiry’s establishment and prior to Seqwater completing its own review of the
Flood Event as required under the Flood Mitigation Manual. This information
has previously been provided to the Commission and is among the emails
enclosed at JNB-02. On Wednesday 12 January 2011, I was forwarded by the
SEQ Water Grid Manager a preliminary copy of the Cooper Report. An updated
version was received on Thursday 13 January. [ was aware that its findings

_ included statements in relation to compliance with the Flood Strategies in the

13.

Manual (see iii, Attachment A) and concluded that:

“The strategies set out in the Flood Mitigation Manual have been followed,
allowing for the discretion given to making variations in order (o maximise
flood mitigation effects. The actions taken and decisions made during the
Flood Event appear to have been prudent and appropriate in the context of the
available knowledge available to those responsible for flood operations and
the way evenis unfolded.”

While recognising the limited time in which the report was produced and that it
did not represent an audit, [ had no reason to dispute the conclusions of the report.
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This report was subsequently superseded by the Queensland Government’s
announcement on 17 January 2011 that it would establish the Commission of
Inquiry.

Item 2: how, if at all, that understanding changed since 12 January 2011 and the
reason for the change in understanding

14,

15,

16.

7.

During the course of the Commission of Inquiry, I was generally aware of
evidence put before the Commission of Inquiry without personally reviewing or
analysing fine detail. I understood that the conclusion of Emeritus Professor
Colin Apelt (Commission Exhibit 410) following his review of Seqwater’s
submission to the inquiry had been that he could not detect any aspect of the
operation of Wivenhoe and Somerset Dam that was not in accordance with the
manual, 1 was aware of the contested views provided in evidence before the
Commission as to whether Seqwater had increased release rates early enough in
the flood event, given the information available to flood engineers at the time of
their decision making. While recognising the Commission’s comments at Section
2.8 of its Interim Report, I was not aware of any reason to form a different view to
the Interim Report’s account of Seqwater’s operation of the dam during the event,

I am now aware of public reporting contending that various exhibits before the
Commission of Inquiry appear to record operating strategies in use by Seqwater
during the period which are inconsistent with those recorded in other submissions
or testimony provided to the Inquiry.

Prior to this public repotting on 23 January 2012, [ was not aware of a contention
that the Seqwater Report at Commission Exhibit 24 may not be a factually
accurate representation of the flood operating strategies in use by Seqwater in the
period between 7 January 2011 and 12 January 2011,

I was aware of the commentary in the Commission’s interim report that there may
be erroneous or incorrect statements in some evidence about the event log. 1 was
aware that the Commission had found that mistakes were made in the recording of
details in the event log and “no note was made of decisions to change the strategy
or their basis” and that these findings led to the Commission’s Recommendation
2.18 to 2.20 addressing improved processes for the documentation of significant
decisions.

Item 3: his understanding of any differences between the account of the choiee
and timing of the dam operations strategies employcd to manage the flood event
in the SEQ Water Grid Manager and Seqwater Ministerial Briefing Note to the
Minister for Natural Resources, Mines and Energy and Minister for Trade that
appears as attachment SR-12 to Exhibit 11 before the Queensland Floods
Commission of Inquiry (‘January Report') and the Scqwater report titled
‘January 2011 Flood Event - Report on the operation of Somerset Dam and
Wivenhoe Dam' and dated 2 March 2011 that appears as Exhibit 24 before the
Queensland Floods Commission of Inquiry ('March Repor¢')
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18, Until the media reporting referred to above, I had not independently been aware
of the differences in the account of the choice and timing of the dam operations
strategies in the two documents concerned.

Item 4: when he first became aware of the differences, if any, referred to in
paragraph 3 above

19. I became aware of the apparent difference in the description of strategies used
from media reports on and after 23 January 2012.

Item 5: all discussions, correspondence, meetings or briefings he participated in,
in relation to the January Report and the March Report, and in respect of these
identifying any that related to the differences between the reports referred to in
paragraph 3 above

20. 1 received a copy of the January Report as it was Attachment 5 to the Ministerial
Briefing Note at SR-12. This briefing note was requested on Saturday January 15
at 10.30 am by the Minister’s Office in order to provide information for Minister
Robertson prior to the Emergency Cabinet meeting held on 17 January 2011.

21. 1 convened a 2pm teleconference with Seqwater and the SEQ Water Grid
Manager to agree on the contents required from each agency of the Ministerial
Briefing Note which became SR-12. The discussion was focussed on arranging
background advice on a broad range of topics including the history of the dam
and full supply level, the flood mitigation manual, the Cooper report referred to
above and the Flood Event report to be provided by SEQ Water. | do not recall
this meeting discussing any specific issues in relation to the event log or dam
release strategies in use during the flood event.

22, 1 forwarded the preliminary draft to the Minister’s Office via email at 10.33 pm
on Sunday night and met with the Minister to discuss the general brief with
Seqwater and the SEQ Water Grid Manager at 9 am on Monday 17 January 2011,
when the final version of the January report was tabled. My recollection is that
the discussion in relation to the material provided by Seqwater related to the
preliminary analysis of the potential effects of lower dam levels prior to the flood
event, It was also noted that the Cooper report had indicated no issues of concern
in relation to the Flood Mitigation Manual at that stage. '

23. Seqwater submitied the March Report to DERM in accordance with the
requirements of the Manual of Operational Procedures for Flood Mitigation at
Wivenhoe and Somerset Dam, indicating that it would form part of Seqwater’s
forthcoming submission to the Commission of Inquiry. Immediately upon receipt
of the document I provided a copy to the Commission and indicated it would be
publicly released as a matter of urgency subject to the Commission having no
objections to this course of action. On7 March 2011, the Department of
Environment and Resource Management released the report via its website. The
DERM media statements in my name indicated that the Seqwater report was
expected to be considered by the Commission of Inquiry and that DERM would
consider the recommendations in the Interim Report of the Commission of

Page 4 of 5




Inquiry before responding formally to Seqwater’s report and implementing any
regulatory changes required prior to the next wet season,

24. 1 am not aware of any discussions, correspondence, meetings or briefings in
relation to differences between the two reports occurring prior to the publication
of media articles on the 23 January 2012. After the publication of the report in
the Australian of 23 January 2012, 1 was forwarded a copy of the Statement
which Seqwater provided to the Commission on 23 January 2012 in response to
the questions arising from the article. I also received and commented on
supporting briefing material in relation to potential media enquiries on the day of
the Australian article publication of 23 January 2012. Attached at JNB-03 is the
relevant material.

Item 6: any decision made, or action taken, by him in relation to the differences,
if any, referred to paragraph 3 above.
25. I have not taken any decisions or actions in relation to the differences pending the

consideration of the Commission.

I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true, and by
virtue of the provisions of the Qaths Acf 1867.

Signe

Taken and declared before me, at Brisbane this first day of February 2012
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Our ref: Doc 1837293

30 January 2012

John Bradley

Director-General

Department of the Premier and Cabinet
PO Box 15185

City East, QLD, 4002

REQUIRENMENT TO PROVIDE STATEMENT TO COMMISSION OF INQUIRY

I, Justice Catherine E Holmes, Commissioner of Inquiry, pursuant to section 5(1){d} of the
Commissions of Inquiry Act 1950 (Qld), require John Bradley to provide a written statement,
under oath or affirmation, to the Queensland Floods Commission of inguiry, in which the
said the John Bradley gives an account of:

1. his understanding, in the period between 7 January 2011 to 12 January 2011, of which
flood operations strategies, referred to in the ‘Manual of Operational Procedures for
Flood Mitigation at Wivenhoe Dam and Somerset Dam’, were used in the operation of
Wivenhoe Dam between 7 January 2011 and 12 January 2011 and the times at which
each strategy was in use

2. how, if at all, that understanding changed since 12 January 2011 and the reason for the
change in understanding

3. his understanding of any differences between the account of the choice and timing of the
dam operations strategies employed to manage the flood event in the SEQ Water Grid
Manager and Seqwater Ministerial Briefing Note to the Minister for Natural Resources,
Mines and Energy and Minister for Trade that appears as attachment SR-12 to Exhibit
11 before the Queenstand Floods Commission of Inquiry {'January Report’) and the
Seqwater report titled ‘January 2011 Flood Event — Report on the operation of Somerset
Dam and Wivenhoe Dam’ and dated 2 March 2011 that appears as Exhibit 24 before the
Queensland Floods Commissjon of Inquiry {March Report’)

4. when he first became aware of the differences, if any, referred to in paragraph 3 above

5. all discussions,'correspondence, meetings or briefings he participated in, in relation to
the January Report and the March Report, and in respect of these identifying any that
refated to the differences between the reports referred to in paragraph 3 above

400 George Street Brisbane

GPO Box 1738 Brishane
Queensland 4001 Australia
Telephone 1300 309 634
Facsimile +61 7 3405 9750
www.floodcommission.qid.gov.au
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6. any decision made, or action taken, by him in relation to the differences, if any, referred
to paragraph 3 above.

In addressing these matters, John Bradiey is to:

« provide all information in his possession and identify the source or sources of that
information;

¢ make commentary and provide opinions he is qualified to give as to the appropriateness
of particular actions or decisions and the basis of that commentary or opinion.

All documents relating to the matters set out in the Statement should be included as
attachments to the statement.

The statement is to be provided to the Queensland Floods Commission of Inquiry by 4pm
Wednesday, 1 Febraary 2012,

The statement can be provided by post, email or by arranging delivery to the Commission by
emailing info@floodcommission.gid.gov.au.

! Wit

Commissioner
Justice C E Holmes
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Edmonds Rebecca

From: Dan Spiﬂe_

Sent: Monday, 17 January 2011 8:31 AM

Ta: ‘Geoff Sfead’

Ge: Bradiey John

Subject: Talking points_Wivenhoe Dam releases
Aftachments: Taliing points_Wivenhoe Dam releases.docx
Geoff,

Updated version including notes about review.

Dan

This amai, fopether with any stfachmonis, is intended for the namad recipient(s} only; and may contain privileged and confidentiat
injorenation. You undarstand that any privilege or confidentiality nitached fo this message is not waived, lost o destroyed hecause you have
recalved this message in aror. if received In errer, you are asked 10 Inform lhe sender as quickly as possitite and delete this emaii and any
copies of this fram your computer system network.

i not an intended recipient of this email, yau must not copy, distriblic or fake any ac‘uon[s) that eafles on it; any form of deC|DSUI‘0
tnodification, distribution andfer pubiication of this emnll is also prabibHed,

VWhile al care has been lakesn, the SEQ Water Grid Idanager disclaims all liabillty far loss or daiage fo porson or prapery aitsing Trom this
massage hoing Infected by a contputer virus ar ethet canlamination. Urless statad ofnerwise, this emalf represents only the views of tho
sendor and not the views ¢f the SEQ Water (3rid Managear andfor the Queenstand Governmant.

1/04/2011




Talking Points

TRIM reference: D/11/ Enquiry receivech

Purpase: Wivenhoe Dam release

Impacts of Wivenhoe and Somerset dams

e Wivenhoe and Somerset dams reduced the flood peak by 2.5 metres in the
City and 5.5 metres at Moggill.

e Without the dams, up to 13,000 more houses would have been flooded. They
prevented up to $1.6 billion of damages. _

e Without the dams, major flooding would have lasted for three days.

= Wivenhoe and Somerset dams controlled 2.6 million megalitres of floodwater.
This is 1,1 million megalitres more than in 1874,

s The dams controlled these floodwaters, providing time for peak flows from the
Lockyer and Bremer to pass.

e Total flow in the Brishbane River in 1974 was 9,500 cubic metres per second.
The estimated flow from this event would have been 13,000 cubic metres per
second if Wivenhoe did not exist. '

Operation of Wivenhoe and Somerset dams

« The dams were operated strictly in accordance with the approved Operational
Pracedures. ‘
s« The Operational Procedures were developed by Australia's best hydrologists,
inciuding: '
o Professor Cofin Apeit, Head of Department, Department of Civil
Engineering, University of Queensiand
o Mr Eric Lesleighter, Principat Hydraulic Engineer and Chief Engineer
Water Resources, Snowy Mountains Engineering Corporation.
e Professor Apeltis Chair of the Brisbane CityCouncii flood taskforce.

" Flood report

s There is a regulatory reguiremant that Seqwater prepare a flood report.
« By regulation. the report wili be submitted within six weeks of the gates
closing.




SEC Water Grid —mtdia response

o The report will be a comprehensive summary of ali procedures, actions,
outcomes and processes during the event. it will consider factors impacting on
the protection of urban areas. ,

o The report will be reviewed by the Dam Safety Regulator and independent
experts.

e The report and its review will be submitted to the Government and inform a
review of the Operational Procedures.

» The review of Operational Procedures will utilise an expert panel o, including
representatives of the Bureau. of Meteorology and-Councils.

Rafnfall forecasits

= Dam operations were based on forecasts provided by the Bureau of
Meteorology.

s The rainfall during the event exceeded all forecasts.

s Rainfall was local and intense, as demonstrated by the tragic events in
Toowoomba. '

= ltis unreasonable to expect that dam operators could foresee these events.

Fre-emptive releases

+ The dam has been designed for both water supply and flocd mitigation.

‘o Detailed Operational Procedures have been developed by leading
hydrologists over many years, with a review as recently as 2009, The
procedures are hased on the current full supply level,

« YWater was released from the dam on 20 of the 25 days leading up to this
‘event.

e A total of 1,450 million megalitres was released between October 2010 and
this event. ‘

¢ These releases isolated some residents and inconvenienced many more.

o The clear decision making process in the Manual was set down since 1992
and was reviewed in 2009 to reflect the installation of the Wivenhoe Spillway
upgrade, That review included independent experts from the Bureau of
Meteorology, Sunwater, Brisbane City Council and the Department of
Envirenment and Resource Management.

e. ltis a manual which reflects safe operating practices based on detailed
hydrological analysis and technical assessments. of dam safety.

Peal releases




S$EQ Water Grid — media response

« Outflows from Wivenhoe Dam peaked on Tuesday 11 January 2011 at
387,000 ML

¢ The impact of these relcases was minimised by closing down releases quickly
once inflows into the dam had peaked.

o The release rate was higher far three hours, but not sustained.

e These releases accounted for only part of the increase in river levels. The
Bureau of Meteorology has stated that, even at their peak, outfiows from
Wivenhoe Dam contributed slightly more than haif the flood arriving in
Brisbane (Courier Mail, 14 January).

Large refeases earlier

= Releasing large volumes of water over the weekend would have had major
impacts on the rural communities of the Brisbane Valley. Bridges would have
- been cut and communities would have been isolated with little notice.
o Over the weekend, neither rainfall forecasts nor the rain on the ground |
indicated with certainty that urban areas would be impacted. ‘ '

fncreases to above 200% (level of fuse plugs)

e« Wivenhoe Dam is not designed to overtop. If it did, the dam would fail and the
resulting damage and loss of fife would be at least 100 to 1,000 times greater
than that currently being experienced.

# To ensure that this never occurs, the dam has been designed with plugs that
automatically open when it reaches more than 200% of full supply volume.

= Once opened, the rate of release through these plugs cannot be varied.

o The plugs continue to release water at this rate until the dam reaches full
supply level. -

o The plugs would take four to six months of dry weather to repair, rendering the
flood storage compartment useless. -

Changes to dam operations

o The dam spillway was upgraded in 2007, increasing its release capacity in
extreme floods. This upgrade is designed fo ensure the structural integrity of
the dam during floods significantly worse than the current event.




SEQ Water Grid ~ miedia response

@

A further upgrade of the spillway is scheduled to occur by 2035, in order to

comply with ANCOLD upgradé. This upgrade is for even more extreme floods.

it would have had no impact on the management of the current flood,

Options to increase the full supply level have heen investigated. Had they
been implemented, these options would have reduced the flood compartment,
resulting in higher releases earlier.
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Bradiey John

From: Bradiey John

Sent: Sunday, 16 January 2011 10:33 PM

To: Robertson Stephen @ Ministerial

Cc: 'Lance McCallum (NN T \atts'
Subject: FW. Cabinet in confidence - Ministerial brief - Flood event and Wivenhoe Dam

Attachments: Letter_from_Stephen_Robertson_MP_RE__Release_of Water_from_Key_Storages}i].pdf;
' Letter_to_Minister_-_flood_manageiment]1}l.docx; BrianCooperCV09122010.pdf; Brian
Cagper ~ final report.docx; Brian Cooper - final report attachment. xlsx; Seqwater
Ministetial_Brieting_Note January_17_231_Final_Draft_for_distribution}1].docx; Seqwater
Jan_2011_Flood_Event Ver 1_draft_for_distribution[1].docx; FINAL Ministerial_Brief -
_Wivenhoe_Cperations[3].docx; Talking points_Wivenhoe Dam releases. docx

Minister and Lance

Apologies for the late hour at which this arrives. SEQWGM wilf bring hard copies of the assembled
folders including ali aftachments to the 9 am Meeting,

if you DID have time o peruse anything before the meeting | recommend the document “Seqwatér
Ministerial Briefing Nota” which contains some new information of interest.

We will see you at 9 am in your offices af 61 Mary Street,

thanks
Johp B

From: Elsina Smouha m

Sent: Sunday, 16 January 2011 10:14 PM

To: Bradley John
Cc: Dennien Barry @ SEQWGM, spiller daniel @ SEQWGM; WaterGridMediz; Best Debbie; pborrows

Subject: Cabinet'in confidence - Ministerial brief - Flood event and Wwenhoe Dam

John

Attached is the Ministerial Briel and accompanying etiachments for the Emugt,ncy Cabinet
meeting scheduled on 17 January 2011, '

Regards
Elaina

Flaina Smouha _
..Director, Governance and Regulatory Compliance -

SEQ Water Grid Manager

Visit: Level 15, 53 Alhert Street Brishane
Post: P_Q Bpx 16205, City East QLD 4002
ABN: 14783 317 630

1/04/2011




Urgent - Min Cabinet in confidence Page 1 of 1

Bradley John

Frem: Bradiey John
Seni: Sunday, 16 January 2011 7:41 PM
To:
Cc:
Suhject; Re: Urgent - Cabinet in.confidence

Lance

Fam sorry for the delay on the brief requested for tonight for Minister - Barry and his team have been
working hard all day on this among thelr otherissues - but have had chalierges with input from

seqwater.

Seqwater has struggled to provide thelr input in a congent form and so Barry, Dan and others are stili
there awaiting for some stuff and finalising it at the end of a very jong week.

We think we are about &0 to 30 minutes away at this point. | will forward it to you and Minister as soon
asap and we will taik through at 9 am. :

lohn B

Fromy: Bradley John
Sent: Saturday, January 15, 2011 1(:33 AM
To:

Cc: '
Subject: Re: Urgent - Cabinet in confidence

Thanks Lance - we have anticipated the need for something like this -~ seqwgm work underway - | will
talk to SEQWGM when out of SDMG now on,

Regards
John B 7 T

N A B S o AL A i PR T 7 e A SRt $ e, R B M e R Y AT R 14 A B S 8 A I B L 8 e S S

From: Lance McCallum [mailto

Sent: Saturday, January 15, 2011 10:30 AM
To: : Bradiey John
8 of
Subject: Urgent - Cabinet In canfidence

John/Dan |

~The Minister-has-asked that preparation be done overthe weekend that- will enable Rimto go - e o

to the Emergncy Cahinet meeting on Monday with a position on how the Govt is going to ,

- han gl e-the-issue s af reviewing-operational decisions-made-by: SEQwater and-SEQWG Mt —— o oo oo oo -
refation to releases from the dams. '

 understand that in further to the recent independant review of the Wivenhoe operations
manual the WGM is also undertaking further work by compiiing a list of the operational experts
who authored the manual, '

Happy to discuss further,

Thanks, Lance.

1/04/2011




Edmonds Rebecca
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From: Efaina Smouna (NG

Sent: Saturday, 15 January 2011 1:42 PM

To: Bradiey John l _
oo .

Subject: Cabinet in confidence - discussian points
Attachments: Public inguiry strategy - brief.docx

John

Atlached are some discussion points for our 2pm teleconference about Monday's Emergency

Cabinet mesting.
Regards

Elaina

1/04/2011




Cabinet-in-confidence

Discussion points for teleconference

Whatis the oh;ectwe"
4} Ensuring public-transparency _
b) To answerthe State’s questions on the performance of Wivenhoe Dam operations

C).

Prepa:atmn for a publici mquu y

Background
1} Design of Dam Storages/Spil!way upgrade (Responsmie Segwater)

3} Deveiopment of Fiood M:tlgat;on Manuati (Respons;bfe Seqwoter/DERM)
a. Four strategies :
b. History of Flood Mitigation Manual updates and peer review
.4} Responsibility under the Waoter Supply {Sofety und Reliohility) Act 2008 {Responsible: DERM)
a. What is the farmal reparting process following & major flood event?
5} “The Event” —operation of Wivenhae Dam {Responsible: Seqwater)
a. Eventreport under the Flood Mitigation Manual
6} “The Event” — management of the Water Grid emergency under the SEQ Water Grid
Emergency Response Plan {Responsiblfe: SEQ Water Grid Manoger)
7} What next?
a. Swaor
i.  Community feedback
il. Asignificant {from a natianal perspective)

Seqwater report
Flood Mitigation Manual requires a report to the Chief Executive after a significant flood event, on
the effectiveness of the operational procedures:

«  Getmore comprehensive report from Brian Cooper? - review appropriateness of trigger
levels - take into account the accuracy of rainfall forecasts provided by BOM at the time —
reliability of weather forecasts.

e Set up expert panel for Flond Mitigation Manual review

"« "Communication Protocol and incorporation into the Flood Mitigation Manual {revisit in the

__next fortnight)

Seqwater t0 procure review,

Urgent accelerated review due to anticipated further rainfali.
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Bradiey John

From: Bradley John
Sent:  Saturday, 15 January 2011 10:34 AM

To:
Ce:

‘Subject: Re: Urgent - Cabinet in confidence

Thanks Lance - we have anticipated the need far something like this - sagwgm work underway - | will
talk to SEQWGEM when out of SOMG now on. :

Regards
John B

From: Lance McCalium I

Sent: Saturday, Janvary 15, 2011 10:30 AM
To SRR ° > ey John
Cel iy ; s

Subject: Urgent - Cabinet in confidence

John/Dan

The Minister has asked that preparation be done over the weekend that will enable him to go
to the Emergncy Cabinet meeting on Monday with @ position on how the Govt is going to
handle the issues of reviewing operational decisions made by SEQwater and SEQWGM in
relation to reieases from the dams,

| understand that in further to tha recent independent review of the Wivenhoe operations
manual the WGM 1s also undertaking further work by compiling a list of the operational experts
who authorad the manual,

Happy to discuss further.

Thanks, Lance,

1/04/2011




Lynette Williams

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Brief attached.

Dan Spiller

Friday, 14 January 2011 12:35 PM

Bradley John; John Bradley @ Home; Dennien Barry @ SEQWGM
Water quantity management

Water quantity management.docx

This ernail, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged and confidential information. You
understand that any privilege or confidentiafity attached fo this message is not waived, lost or destroyed because you have received this message in error. If
received in error, you are asked fo inform the sender as quickly as possible and delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.
I not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action{s) that relies on if; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution
and/or publication of this email is also prohibited.

While all care has been taken, the SEQ Water Grid Manager disclaims alt fiability for loss or damage to person or property arising from this message being
infected by a computer virus of other contamination. Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the

SEQ Water Grid Manager and/or the Queenstand Government.




Water quantity management: 14 and 15 January 2011
Recommendations
That Ministers:

s note that treated water reservoirs in central SEQ are at critically low levels and reducing, due to
current demand versus current production

+ note that additional facilities will be supplying into central SEQ from midday 14 January 2011

s note that, with this additional supply, the Water Grid will be able to meet the expected clean up
requirements from the morning of Saturday 15 January 2011. This will be subject to all key

assets remaining operational and reservoir storage being increased from 150 to 300 ML
overnight

* note that all water continues to be safe. A boiled water notice over central SEQ would only be
required in the event of a major asset failure (note that a notice applies in western Council
areas)

e approve media statements encouraging residents outside of the affected areas to conserve
water

s approve use of recycled water for washdown be maximised, including purified recycled water
from the Western Corridor Recycled Water Project (WCRWP). The WCRWP will supply at
treatment plants and to certain locations along the pipeline (including at Lowood where water
supply is only now being recommissioned from the Lowood water treatment plant)

¢ approve that announcements regarding price discounts for water be deferred until 15 January
2011, when supply is expected to be secure in order to avert a demand trigger

e note that operational measures are being implemented to minimise water use, including some
minor pressure reductions outside of the impacted areas.

Background

e The flood hasimpacted on key water treatment plants, resulting in damage and restricting
output.
e Even with interconnections, central SEQ relies upon at least 200 ML/day of supply from the two
Mt Crosby water treatment plants.
o Both of these plants were impacted by the flood, causing them to be unavailable for extended
periods and resulting in reduced reservoir levels be reduced from being full {about 380 ML) on
11 January 2011 to less then 150 ML this morning.
o The Mt Crosby East water treatment plant was inundated, causing damage to
infrastructure and meaning that has been offline until midday today.
o Production from the Mt Crosby West water treatment plant was constrained due to
highly turbid raw water.
o Production from the North Pine water treatment plant has also been constrained.




e Supply from other sources into central SEQ has now been maximised, including from the
desalination facitity via the Southern Regional Water Pipeline. The desalination facility is
currently operating at full capacity.

s With these supplies, a total of about 400 ML/day was being supplied into central SEQ on the
morning of 15 Jlanuary 2011. At this rate, reservoir levels were continuing to decline at a rate of
about 30 ML/day.

Water guatity

+ All water supplied to central SEQ meets water quality requirements.

s Adjusted operating parameters were agreed with Queensland Health for the Mt Crosby water
treatment plant, based on the risks associated with current catchment conditions, including very
high levels of dilution.

s A boiled water notice is highly unlikely to be required due to bulk water supply issues. Notices
may be required due to local pipe bursts or if pipes in an area run dry, allowing ingest of
stormwater and potential contamination.

Current status

s Additional supplies are online as of midday:
o East Bank water treatment plant had just commence supply at 110 ML/day and ramping
up to 160 ML/day
o North Pine water treatment plant will increase production by 50 ML/day to 150 ML/day
s Provided that all key assets remain operational, all clean up requirements shouid be able to be
met. '
s Even with this additional production, supply remains highly vulnerable to operational failure of
key assets {including any of the water treatment plants and interconnections).
¢ Resilience will be achieved by refilling reservoirs this evening, using the additional production.

Demand management

s Until reservoirs have been refilled overnight, water use should be prioritised for household
cleanup in impacted areas.
e To conserve available supplies on the afternoon of 14 January 2011, it is strongly recommended
that:
o residents outside the affected areas be immediately asked to "do their bit" by
minimising water use
o recycled water be made available for carting, including purified recycled water from the
WCRWP {note that the volumes supplied will be relatively iow compared to expected
total demand)
o only key roads be washed down on 14 January, and only as required for health and
safety reasons. Consideration should be given to dry methods of clean up




o delay clean up of non-essential public areas, such as parks, until at least Sunday 16
January 2011
o brief Council and entity call centre staff in affected areas to organise swift response and
repairs to water leaks and pressure problems.
Standpipes are being constructed at key iocations along the WCRWP to enable purified recycled
water to be supplied for clean up, including at Lowood where potable supplies will only be
recommissioned today.
Water from Lowood WTP should be priorisation for human consumption.
Linkwater and Queensiand Urban Utilities are implementing basic measures to reduce system
losses and consumption, by reducing system pressure. Reductions will occur in areas that have
not been impacted by the flood.

Announcement regarding water discount

It is recommended that the announcement of the discount for water supply be delayed until the
morning of 15 January.

By this time reservoirs should have been refilled and the risk of supply failure minimal.

Before that time, there is a risk that the announcement will encourage increased consumption
that cannot be met, especially in the event of an asset failure.

Contingency pianning

A detailed contingency plan has been developed, for implementation should key reservoirs
reach critically low levels or there is an asset failure.
The contingency plan involves:

o asking major customers to reduce or cease water use {such as the brewery and Coca
Cola)
further reducing system pressure across central SEQ
adjusting supply zones to assist depleted areas
isolation of areas that will have minimal customer and network impact (industrial areas)
o suspend all capital and planned works that may affect supplies (probably already done).

o 0 0

Were levels to continue to decline, some residential areas would need to be isolated.




Lynette Williams

From: Dan Spille

Sent: Friday, 14 January 2011 9.47 AM

To: John Bradley @ Home; Bradley John; Dennien Barry @ SEQWGM
Subject: Demand update

John,

QUU is coming back with a conservation plan with a range of measures, including pressure reduction. It will be dene
by 10am.

Reservoir levels are currently holding, without a major increase in demand at bulk leve! yet.
Some reservoirs are critically low. For example, Wellers Hill has 6.7 hours to failure based on current demand

{assuming no inflows to the reservoir). This is a critical risk should we lose production from one of the sources {ie
West Bank WTP needs to be wound back to 150 ML/day production) or a mains burst results in water losses.

Regards,
Dan

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) cnly; and may contain privileged and confidential information. You
understand that any privilege or confidentiality attached to this message is not waived, lost or destroyed because you have received this message in error, If
received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.
If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution
and/or publication of this email is also prohibited.

While all care has been taken, the SEQ Water Grid Manager disclaims all liability for foss or damage {o person or property arising from this message being
infected by a computer virus or other contamination. Unless stated othenwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the
SEQ Water Grid Manager and/or the Queensland Government.




Lynette Williams

From: Dan Spille

Sent: Friday, 14 January 2011 9:08 AM

To: John Bradley @ Home; Bradley John; Dennien Barry @ SEQWGM
Subject: Status

Current status is as follows.

At East Bank WTP:
e Every electrical is ready to go.
+ |Isolating thermal coupling interlocks. Second crew in air, due on site at 9am. Require 30 minutes to
complete work once on the ground.
s Using manual controls, with some safeguards shutdown.
* Aim to commence production at 10am, subject to any mechanical failures {as occurred twice yesterday).
s [f successful, should be able to commence production at 10am.

At West Bank WTP, we have increased production to 220 ML/day (20 ML/day increase).
Linkwater is having a teleconference with QUU now. We will provide advice about demand trends soon.

Teleconference is likely to recommend that pressure be reduced immediately across areas not affected by flooding.
We will provide further advice.

Regards,
Dan

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged and confidential information. You .
understand that any privilege or confidentiality attached to this message is not waived, lost or destroyed because you have received this message in error, If
received In error, you are asked to inform the sender as guickly as possibie and delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system netwark,
If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, medification, distribution
and/or publication of this email is alsc prohibited.

While ail care has heen taken, the SEQ Water Grid Manager disclaims all liability for ioss or damage to person or property arising from this message heing
infected by a computer virus or other contamination. Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the
SEQ Water Grid Manager and/or the Queensland Government.







| will also speak to key people tomorrow about options to reduce the number of meetings that are required and to.

focus those that remain.

Thank you for your ongoing support. Please speak to me if you have any queries or require any further information. I

Regards,

Daniel Spiller

Friday Sat Sun Mon Tues
Execl1 AM Barry Dan Barry Dan Barry
(media/gov) | PM Barry Dan Barry Dan Barry
Exec 2 AM Dan Keith Peter M Keith Peter M
(emergency) | PM Dan Keith Peter M Keith Peter m

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged and confidential information. You
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SEQ Water Grid Manager and/or the Queenstand Government.




Lynette Williams

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

From: Dan Spiller

oan soic A
Friday, 14 January :

Bradley John
FW: Need to talk - We cannot make the free water offer until East Bank is up and going.

Sent: Friday, January 14, 2011 8:25 AM

To: Barry Dennien

Subject: Need to talk - We cannot make the free water offer until East Bank is up and going.

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s} only; and may contain privileged and confidential information. You
understand that any privilege or confidentiality attached to this message is not waived, tost or destroyed because you have received this message in error. If
received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.
If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution
and/or publication of this email is also prohibited.

White alt care has been taken, the SEQ Water Grid Manager disclaims all liabifity for loss or damage 1o person of property arising from this message being
infected by a computer virus or other contamination. Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the
SEQ Water Grid Manager andfor the Queenstand Government.







Draft Media Release for on-forwarding and approval by Minister Roberston’s office and then
Government Media Cffice. '

Cheers

John Adcock

This e-maii, including any atlached files, may contain confidentiat and privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient.
Any review, use, distribution, or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient {or authorized to receive
information for the intended recipient), please contact the sender by reply e-maii and detete all copies of this message. Queensland
Bulk Water Transport Authority {frading as LinkWater). This email is copyright. LinkWater is not liable if an attachment is altered without
its written consent and does not accept liability in connection with the transmission of information using the internet. This notice should
not be deleted or aitered.
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recipient (s) only; and may contain privileged and confidential
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If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute
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sender and not the views of the Queensland Government.

Please consider the envirconment before printing this email.

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged and confidential information. You
understand that any privitege or confidentiality attached to this message is not waived, iost or destroyed because you have received this massage in error. If
received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possibie and defete this email and any copies of this from your computer systerm network.
if not an intended reciptent of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that refies on it; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution
and/or publication of this email is also prohibited.

While afl care has been taken, the SEQ Water Grid Manager disclaims all liability for loss or damage to persen or property arising from this message being
infected by a computer virus or other contamination. Unless stated othenwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the
SEQ Water Grid Manager and/or the Queensland Government.




Lynette Williams

From; Dan Spille

Sent: Friday, 14 January 2011 1:31 AM

To: Bradley John

Cc: Best Debbie; Dennien Barry @ SEQWGM
Subject: Stand alone towns

John,

Will get short report to you this morning. Major progress yesterday means that almost all
should be supplied by end tomorrow. As a result, your report template and our process is
probably unnecessary.

Dan

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only;
and may contain privileged and confidential information. You understand that any privilege
or confidentiality attached to this message is not waived, lost or destroyed because you
have received this message in error. If received in error, you are asked to inform the
sender as quickly as possible and delete this email and any copies of this from your
computer system network.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any
action(s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution and/or
publication of this email is also prohibited.

While all care has been taken, the SEQ Water Grid Manager disclaims all liability for
loss or damage to person or property arising from this message being infected by a
computer virus or other contamination. Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only
the views of the sender and not the views of the SEQ Water Grid Manager and/or the
Queensland Government.




Lynette Williams

From: oan Spite
Sent: Friday, 14 January 2011 1:26

To: Bradley John
Subject: 6.30 teleconference

haone
code

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only;
and may contain privileged and confidential information. You understand that any privilege
or confidentiality attached to this message is not waived, lost or destroyed because you
have received this message in error. If received in error, you are asked to inform the
sender as quickly as possible and delete this email and any copies of this from your
computer system network.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any
action(s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution and/or
publication of this email is also prohibited.

While all care has been taken, the SEQ Water Grid Manager disclaims all liability for
loss or damage to person or property arising from this message being infected by a
computer virus or other contamination. Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only
the views of the sender and not the views of the SEQ Water Grid Manager and/or the
Queensland Government.













Lynette Williams

From: Dan SpilleW
Sent: Friday, 14 January :

To: ‘peter.mcmanamo ‘Peter Borrows':
'keith.davie

Cc: Dennien Barry ; Best Debbie; Bradley John

Subject: Proposed changes to emergency management roles

All,

The flood response is likely to require ongoing high level involvement by the Water Grid entities over at least a
week.

Across all roles, | am anxious that we implement measures to manage staff exhaustion,

. As part of this, Barry and | recommend changes to the lead emergency management roles. In particular, we propose
that a schedule be implemented with two executives on schedule at all times. These executive would be responsible
for:

- »  Government liaison and media spokesperson
e Emergency manager, as defined in the ERP.

We propose that the liaison and spokesperson role be rotated between Barry and myself and the emergency
manager role rotated between Peter Mc and Keith. This rotation would enable Peter B to continue to focus on
operational issues.

Below is a draft timetable far your review and comment. | have listed myself as the emergency manager tomorrow,

but could transfer responsibility to Peter Mc this morning, should he be available and willing {noting the iate notice).

| seek your comments and advice about this approach.

| will also speak to key people tomorrow about options to reduce the number of meetings that are required and to
focus those that remain.

Thank you for your angoing support. Please speak to me if you have any queries or require any further information.

Regards,
Dantiel Spiller

Friday Sat Sun Mon Tues
Exec 1l AM Barry Dan Barry Dan Barry
(media/gov) | PM Barry Dan Barry Dan Barry
Exec 2 AM Dan Keith Peter M Keith Peter M
(emergency) | PM Dan Keith Peter M Keith Peter M
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understand that any privilege or confidentiality aftached fo this message is not waived, lost or destroyed because you have received this message in error. If
received In error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.
i not an intended recipient of this emall, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relles on it; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution
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Cc: 'Best Debbie'; 'Reilly Bob'; Elaina Smouha; SEQWGM Media
Subject: Record of teleconference 12 January 2011

Record of teleconference attached.
Please contact me should you require any further information.

Regards,
Daniel Spitler

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named reciplent{s} only; and may contain privileged and cenfidential information. You
understand that any privilege or confidentiality attached to this message is not waived, lost or destroyed because you have received this message in error. if
received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and delete this emaif and any copies of this from your computer system network.
if not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any actien{s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution
and/or publication of this email is alse prohibited. |
While all care has been taken, the SEQ Water Grid Manager disclaims ail liability for loss or damage to person or property arising from this message being ;
infected by a computer virus or other contamination. Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the !
|

SEQ Water Grid Manager and/or the Queensiand Government.
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Lynette Williams

From: Dan SpineW
Sent: Thursday, anuary :

To: 'ken.smit Bradley John;
‘Martin.Peter. 'Dunn.Kerry
"Tim.Watt ‘lance.mccalium

'‘Geoff.Stea 'stephen.robertso

Cc: Dennien Bar SEQWGM; 'Madgwick.Darren
seqwg&

Subject: Update on Water Grid supply situation
Attachments: Water balance_130111.docx

b

Update attached for information.

Please call me o_if you require any further information.

Regards,
Daniel Spiller

This email, togsther with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s} only; and may contain privileged and confidential information. You
understand that any privilege or confidentiality attached to this message is not waived, lost or destroyed because you have received this message in error. If
received in efror, you are asked fo inform the sender as quickly as possible and delete this emait and any copies of this from your computer system network.
If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution
and/or publication of this email is also prohibited.

While all care has been taken, the SEQ Water Grid Manager disclaims all Eabifity for foss or damage to person or propety arising from this message being
infected by a computer virus or other contamination. Unfess stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the
SEQ Water Grid Manager and/ar the Queensland Government.




Central SEQ water balance

e On 12 January 2011, bulk water storage in central South East Queensland (Brisbane, Ipswich and
Logan) reduced by a third from 338 to 215 ML.

e« Most of the reduction was due to both of the Mt Crosby water treatment plants being taken
offiine.

o The East Bank water treatment plant was partially inundated, forcing it to be shutdown
for at least two days. Recovery is underway.

o Raw water quality reduced during the day, causing treated water from the West Bank
water treatment plant to exceed standard operational limits. Raw water quality
increased from 1100 to 1700 NTU during the day.

e Without supply from Mt Crosby, key reservoirs around Ipswich would have been depieted on 13
January 2011.

e Tabie 1lists expected production on 13 January. These are maximum production values,
excluding any allowance for mechanical or other failures. By comparison, total production on 12
January was less than 200 ML due to Mt Crosby WTP being offline for much of the day and the
Northern Pipeline Interconnector supplying north rather than south.

e The table also includes an indication of additional supplies that could potentially become
available on 14 January, as the clean up commences. These additional supplies are subject to
operational considerations, such as rectification of flood damage. Only some of these supplies
are likely to become available.

Table 1: Supply to central SEQ (Brisbane, Ipswich and Logan)

Planned production 13 Potential additional
January {ML) production from 14 January
(ML)

Northern Pipeline Interconnector 25
North Pine WTP 100 50
Petrie WTP 0
Mt Croshy West Bank WTP 150 50
Mt Crosby East Bank WTP 0 100
Eastern Pipeline Interconnector 7
Logan interconnector 20
Southern Regional Water Pipeline’ 100 110
Enoggera WTP and 0 TBD
Brisbane Aquifer Project
Total 402

Y Includes supply from desalination facility.

e These supplies exceed estimated demand scenarios for the clean up period in central SEQ, as
iHustrated in Table 2. Forecasts are based on:
o the proportion of residences in the area that are likely to be inundated
o forimpacted areas, demand being about doubie typical consumption




o for other areas, demand being around current levels,

o The forecasts highlight the importance of water conservation outside of the impacted areas, as a
contingency against further operational issues (including an inability to bring on the potential
additional supplies listed above).

Table 2: Estimated demand scenarios for clean up period in central SEQ (Brishane, Ipswich and Logan)

Area Typical Low Likely High

Ipswich 42 55 61 67
Brisbane 270 265 294 324
Logan 48 43 48 53
Total 360 363 403 443

Mt Crosby operating arrangements

e Asnoted above, Mt Crosby West Bank WTP ceased production on 12 January 2011 due to
treated water exceeding critical limits for normal operations.

e Alternative operating arrangements are now being applied, taking into account current

catchment risks. These risks are considered to be considerably lessened, for a range of impacts
including dilution.

e Far the duration of the current flood event, the operating rules for the Mt Crosby water
treatment plants are:

o}

0 0 0 O ©

C

Minimum production of 150 ML/day

Achieve and maintain stable operation

Shutdown for operational reasons only, not treated water quality
Target of below 1 NTU in treated water

Periods of up to 2 NTU in treated water tolerable

Disinfection residual maintained at standard operating procedure
Note some discolouration may occur

e Queensland Health advised that:

C

Based on these operating rules, water supplied from the Mt Crosby water treatment
plants is considered to have taken all necessary precautions to minimise the public
health risk.

Further advice should be sought from Queensland Health should there be a prolonged
trend to above 1.5 NTU in treated water. Production should not cease while this advice
is sought. An evaluation will be made at that time to determine if water of above 2 NTU
may still be safe to supply.

Mt Crosby critical logistics

e Continued operation of the Mt Crosby West Bank WTP is required to maintain water supplies in
central SEQ,




e Chemical supplies are required in order to maintain continued operation. A dirt track is now
accessibie on the site, however supply routes from Brisbane are still flooded.

o  C(Critical supplies are:

o hypochlorite (2 days)
© caustic soda (3 days)
o alum (5 days).

e Should supply routes not become open tomorrow, assistance will be required to transport
chemicals to the site. Volumes required are relatively large.

e Recommissioning of Mt Crosby East Bank WTP is a priority, to provide additional production and
as a contingency in the event that chemicals are unable to be replenished at the site on the
other side of the river.

e The East Bank WTP is both partially inundated and surrounded by flood waters, with access
currently only able to be made by helicopter. A helicopter has been hired to transport additional
staff to the WTP on the morning of 14 January. It is critical that this helicopter not be
reprioritised by EMQ.

Western SEQ towns supplies

+ Gatton is expected to run out of water overnight, following the loss of stored treated water.

e Supply is from the Lowood water treatment plant, which is offline due to loss of electricity and
some operational issues. Energex has given electricity supply to the site a high priority.

e A number of smaller towns have already run out of supply or are expected to do so soon. QUU
has started to supply bottled water to these towns via commercial helicopter.

e Tanker trucks will commence supply to towns as soon as they become accessible. QUU is
seeking advice about potential routes as they become available.

e A boiled water notice is required when supply recommences after having run dry. A notice is
required because of the risk of ingress into the pipelines. A number of these notices will be
issued on 13 January 2011 for western towns.













Lynette Williams

From: pan spitlcr ||

Sent: Thursday, 2011 12:37 AM
To: 'fishieman 'Clai
’Janet__Cum

'HEOC PHI

. Bradley John; 'jbs2000

Cc: Bes;t Debbie; Reilly : smouha elaina @ SEQWGM; Media @ SEQWGM
Subject: Record of teleconference 12 January 2011
Attachments: Record of teleconference 12 January 2011.docx

Record of teleconference attached.
Please contact me should you require any further information.

Regards,
Daniel Spiller

This email, tagether with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain priviieged and confidential information. You
understand that any privilege or confidentiality attached to this message is not waived, lost or destroyed because you have received this message in error. If
received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.
if not an intended recipient of this emaif, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, medification, distribution
and/or publication of this email is also prohibited.

While alt care has been taken, the SEQ Water Grid Manager disclaims all lability for loss or damage to person or property arising from this message being
infected by a computer virus or other contamination. Unless stated ctherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the
SEQ Water Grid Manager and/or the Queensland Government.




Record of teleconference 12 January 2011

Key attendees:

Mick Young, Director General, Queensland Health

Dr Jeanette Young, Chief Health Officer, Queensland Health

Sophie Dwyer, Executive Director , Queensland Health

Andrew Wilson, Queensiand Health

Arran Hieatt, Senior Environmental Health Scientist, Queensiand Health
John Bradley, Director General, Department of Environment and Resource Management
Dr David Cunliffe, SA Department of Health

Dr Dan Deere, WaterFutures

Barry Dennien, CEQ, SEQ Water Grid Manager

Dan Spiller, Director Operations, SEQ Water Grid Manager

Jim Pruss, Executive General Manager, Seqwater

Stan Stevenson, Seqwater

Arran Canning, Seqwater

Brett Myatt, Seqwater

Jeff Browne, Linkwater

Summary of outcomes

It was agreed by the Water Grid, Queensland Health and Department of Environment and Resource

Management that:

e The primary objective is to maintain supply within the connected area. Production at the Mt

Crosby WTP wili at least match demand, subject to operational constraints.

e The secondary objective is to maintain drinking water quality, minimising public health risks.

However, production will not cease due to treated water quality issues.

s For the duration of the current flood event, the operating rules for the Mt Crosby water

treatment plants are:
o Minimum production of 150 ML/day
o Achieve and maintain stable operation
o Shutdown for operational reasons only, not treated water quality




Target of below 1 NTU in treated water

Periods of up to 2 NTU in treated water tolerable

Disinfection residual maintained at standard operating procedure
Note some discolouration may occur

o ¢ 0 0

Queensland Health advised that:

e Based on these operating ruies, water supplied from the Mt Crosby water treatment plants is
considered to have taken all necessary precautions to minimise the public health risk.

e Further advice should be sought from Queensland Health should there be a prolonged trend to
above 1.5 NTU in treated water. Production should not cease while this advice is sought. An
evaluation will be made at that time to determine if water of above 2 NTU may stiil be safe to

supply.




















































Lynette Williams

From: Dan Spiilerw
Sent: Wednesday, anuary

To: Dennien Barry @ SEQWGM,; Bradley John
Subject: Water conservation
Barry and John,

We are anxious that there be a water conservation message across SEQ. We can maintain levels at current demands,
but will have problems at this stage if demand increases significantly. '

The key constraints are:
e The pump station at the Mt Crosby East Bank WTP is likely to be flooded, meaning that it will be offline. The
time that it is offline depends upon whether the electrics are flooded
e Output from the Mt Crosby West Bank WTP and North Pine WTP is currently constrained due to poor water
quality. We expect that West Bank will be limited to 125 ML/day for several days. This compares to its
typical output of about 200 Mi/day.

The capacity constraints may be short-term only, but there has not yet been evidence of any improvements in water
quality.

Given these constraints, the current water balance in the central are (Brisbane, Logan and Ipswich) is supply of 320
ML/day and typical demand of 340 to 360 ML/day. We can manage this demand based on storage (Linkwater and
QUU reservoirs remain high) but any significant increases in demand would be a concern.

There is also confusion about water quality across the region.

DREs are agitating and wili go above the line - QUU is proposing to brief the LM. | would prefer a coordinated whole
of Grid approach.

Regards,
Dan

This emaii, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged and confidential information. You
understand that any privilege or confidentiatity attached to this message is not waived, tost or destroyed because you have received this message in eeror. If
received in efror, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and defete this email and any copies of this from your computer system naetwork.
If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution
and/or publication of this email Is also prohibited.

White alf care has heen taken, the SEQ Water Grid Manager disclaims all liabitity for loss or damage to person or property arising from this message being
infected by a computer virus or other contamination. Unless stated otherwise, this email represents oniy the views of the sender and not the views of the
SEQ Water Grid Manager and/or the Queensland Government. '




Lynette Williams

From:
Sent:
To: -
Subject:

Dan Spile [N
Wednesday, 12 January 2011 6:06 AM

Dennien Barry @ SEQWGM,; Bradley John
Briefed Colin Jensen verbally about Wivenhoe status

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only;
and may contain privileged and confidential information. You understand that any privilege
or confidentiality attached to this message is not waived, lost or destroyed because you
have received this message in error. If received in error, you are asked to inform the
sender as quickly as possible and delete this email and any copies of this from your
computer system network.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any
action(s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution and/or
publication of this email is also prohibited.

While all care has been taken, the SEQ Water Grid Manager disclaims all liability for
loss or damage to person or property arising from this message being infected by a
computer virus or other contamination. Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only
the views of the sender and not the views of the SEQ Water Grid Manager and/or the
Queensland Government.







This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged and confidential information. You
understand that any privilege or confidentiality attached to this message is not waived, lost or destroyed because you have received this message in ereor. If
received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.
If not an intended recipient of this emait, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) thai relies on it; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution
andfer publication of this email is also prohibited.

While all care has been taken, the SEQ Water Grid Manager disclaims all liability for loss or damage to person or property arising from this message being
infected by a computer virus or other contamination. Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the

SEQ Water Grid Manager and/or the Queenstand Government.













Lynette Williams

From:
Sent:

To:
Ce: Dennien Barry ; Bradley John
Subject: Dam release update

Colin,

A quick update on dam operations. | understand that the Flood Operations Centre has been speaking to your staff
directly.

At 2300, Wivenhoe Dam was at 74.92m AHD {190.4%) and holding. Somerset is at 105.2m AHD {185.8%).

The Flood Operations Centre has commenced a closure sequence. At 2330, releases will be reduced to 6,100 cubic
metres per second.

The centre will continue to monitor rainfail and inflows and adjust as necessary.
Please call on mobile if you have any queries.

Regards,
Dan

This emait, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged and confidential information. You
understand that any privilege or confidentiality attached to ihis message is not waived, lost or destroyed because you have received this message in error. If
received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and defete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.
If not an Intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution
and/or publication of this email is also prohibited.

While all care has been taken, the SEQ Water Grid Manager disclaims all liabitity for foss or damage to person or property arising from this message being
infected by a computer virus or other contamination. Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the
SEQ Water Grid Manager and/or the Queensland Government.




















































From: Lee Hutchison

Sent: Tuesday, 11 January 2011 4:25 PM
To: 'sdcclogﬁ

Cc: SEQWGM Emergency
Subject: Request for logistic support - SEQ Water Grid

Per telecom at 1605hr, please find attached a log of requested support tasks consisting of 5 towns requiring the
supply of potable water (thru tanker or bottled water), and one water treatment plant requiring a resupply of lime.

The attachment includes detail of the time-line for supply of water to townships, base d on what remains within the
reservoirs at present.

With regards to the Water Treatment Plant, we have procured some lime, but are unable to get it to the plant. The
plant supplys approx 40,000 pers on the Sunshine Coast, and will fail within 24 hours.

Included in the attachment are the contact details for personnel at a local level best able to answer queries and to
coordinate movements and local support.

Regards

Scott Denner

Duti Emerienci Executive

This email, together with any aftachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged and confidential information. You
understand that any privilege or confidentiality attached to this message is not waived, lost or destroyed because you have received this message in error. if
received in error, you are asked fo inform the sender as quickly as possible and delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system netwark.
If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or {ake any action{s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, madification, distibution
and/or publication of this émait is also prohibited.

While ail care has been taken, the SEQ Water Grid Manager disclaims alt liability for loss or damage to person or properly arising from this message being
infected by a computer virus or other contamination. Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the
SEQ Water Grid Manager and/or the Queensland Government.
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Lynette Williams

From: John Bradiey

Sent: Thursday, 26 2012 10:19 AM
To: ‘Daniel.Spille

Dan

This reflects the statement to Hedley Thomas issued yesterday.

Thanks
John B

Daniel Spiller was Operations Manager at the SEQ Water Grid Manager during the
perlod of the 2011 Floods.

He did not work in Seqwater which was responsible for operating the dam but did
incorporate Seqwater’s reports in Situation Reports to Government stakeholders.

The SEQ Water Grid Manager was and continues to have its own legal representation
at the Inquiry which is separate from both the State of Queensland and Seqwater.

Dan Spiller did not work in the Department of Premier and Cabinet during the
Commission’s preparation of the Interim Report focussed on dam management or the
Government’s response to the Report which was provided on 23 August 2011.

Mr Spiller was not involved in the Government’s consideration of these matters.

Mr Spiller did not take up a secondment at DPC until 29 September 2811 to act the
role of Executive Director, Environment and Resources Policy.

He undertook a broad range of policy functions across a number of government
portfolios such as Department of Local Government and Planning and Department of
Environment Resource Management. In this role, he had some involvement in policy issues
related to the second stage of the Commission’s review of matters including flood mapping,
operational mines and town planning.

, He has not been involved in providing any analysis or advice on Seqwater’s
operation of the dam in the 2011 Flood event or its compliance with the dam manual.

Mr Spiller was at no stage in a position of real or perceived conflict in relation
to the Commission of Inquiry.

When the Commission announced late on Tuesday 24 January 2012 that it would
conduct further hearings on this matter, Mr Spiller’s secondment was terminated and he
returned to the SEQ Water Grid Manager the following day to avoid any potential perception
of a conflict of interest in future examination of these issues by the Commission.










ANEL12.00

23 January 2012

Ms Kyla Hayden and Ms Susan Hedge
Quesnsland Fioods Commission of inquiry
Leval 30

400 George Street

Brisbarie QLD 4000

By Email

Dear Ms Hayden and Ms Hedge

Seqwater
Requirement dated 22 January 2012

Allens Arthur Robinson

ABR 47 102 555 768

Level 31 -

Riversida Cenire
123 Eagle Street
Brisbane QLD 4000
Austraila

T +B1 7 3334 3000
F+61 7 3334 34494

Correspondence

PO Box 7082
Riverside Gentre
Brisbane QLD 4001
Australia

DX 210 Brisbane

T wwiv.aar.com.au

We refer to the requirement dated 22 January 2012 addressed to our client.

In the table below, we provide the relevant lists requested by the Cotmmisston. As to the second list,
we also attach an extract from the detailed submissions we provided to the Commission in June
2011 setting out our client's submissions on the theme pursued by the Fernvale Community Action
Group; namely, that greater releases should have been made earlier. We note these submissions

. address the same substanfive question to which the second list is directed.

List of references supporting the fact that the
transition {o Strategy W3 occurred at 8am on
Saturday 8 January 2011

List of references supporting the fact that
between 8am on 8 January 2012 and 8am on
Monday 10 January, the primary
conslderation was protecting urban areas
from inundation

Exhibit 24 (Flood Event Report): pages 13
second column third bullet point; pages 188-190
esp third bullet point on page 190.

Exhibit 24: pages 13-19; pages 191-193.

Exhibit 17 (Witness Statement of Robert Ayre}:
para 384 (at page 87); Schedule 1A page 1.

Exhibit 17 (Witness Statement of Robert Ayre}:
paras 380-385 and Schedule 1A, '

Our Ref MGi: 150540
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Queensland Floods Commission of Inquiry

Allens Arthur Robinson

List of references supporting the fact that the
transition to Strategy W3 occurred at 8arm on
Saturday 8 January 2011

List of references supporting the fact that
betwesn 8am on 8 January 2012 and 8am on
Monday 10 January, the primary
conslderation was protecting urban areas
tfrom inundation

Exhibit 18 (Supplementary Witness Statement of
Robert Ayre): paras 34-35.

Exhibit 18 (Supplementary Witness Statement of
Robert Ayre): paras 31, 32, 34, 35, 45, 46, 47,
48,50, 51, 55-57, 58-70, 72-106 including the
situation reports referred to in those paragraphs.

Exhibit 51 (Statement of John Tibaldi) para 34.

Transcript references:

Ayre: T155/32 - 156/29

Transcript references:

Ayre: T137/48-138/17; T158/47-169/4; 170/2-
182/9; T192/8-194/23; T255/30-60

Malone; T379/24-381M1

Reports of independent peer reviewers
Emeritus Professor Colin Apeit, Leonard
McDonald, Greg Roads and Brian Shannon as
{o compliance with the manual - see exhibits

410, 412, 413 and 411 respectively.

The references to evidence referred to in the
attached submissions to the extent they are not
referred to above.

Yours falthfully

M-

Michael {lott
Partner

T

mgib AQ118847598v1 150540  23.1.2012

Page 2




272.

273.

64

This reflects the fact that thers is no evidentiary basis for any suggestion that the flood
engineers made any error of judgment in their handiing of the event.

In fact, all of the evidence points to the conclusion that they exercised sound judgment

throughout.

GREATER RELEASES SOONER

274.

275.

276.

277.

278.

279.

280,

281,

This theme was pursued primarily by Mr Rangiah on behalf of a group of residents of

Fernvale.

The suggestion was that the flood engineers should have increased releases within Strategy
W3 sooner or more rapidly than they did in the period from 8am on Saturday, 8 January 2011.

The premise of the gquestioning seemed to be that the flood engineers ought to have
appreciated that the magnitude of the coming event was such that they ought to have pre-
emptively caused sonte {looding in Femvale, and probably in Bﬁsbane, in an endeavour to

avoid major flooding later in the event.

This premise should be rejected. The Commission should find that the flood engineers acted

appropriately. That is for the following reasons.

Firse, the information before the flood engineers at the time did not justify making releases at

the rates suggested.

Even if ono were to have relied on the rainfall forccasts, those forecasts would not have

justified the making of additional releases,

In its early stagea; the event was well under control. The flood enginsers had 110 reason to
think that the gvent would be of the magnitude ultimately experienced. For example, they had
no reason to think that they were soon to experience not one flood peak, but rather two
distinct flood peaks within the space of 36 hours, with each peak ot its own béing comparable
to the 1974 flood.

Secondly, the making of releases at the rates suggested would have been contrary {0 the
Manual.




282,

283,

284,

285,

286.

65

The Manual provides that:'®

When‘dete'mmining dam outflows within al) strategies, peak outflow should generally not exceed peak
‘inflow.

And Strategy W3:'%
(a) provides for a raximam flow rate of 4,000m*/s at Moggill;

®) expressly requires consjderation of lower level objectives when making decisions on

water refeases;

©) thus contemplates that one would ordinarily keep the flow rates at the lower end of
the range, increasing them only s is adjudged to be necessary to protect urban areas
from inundation; when it is adjudged that releases towards the top end of the range
are necessary to protect urban areas from inundation, the lower level objectives will
be accorded less relative weight (and perhaps no weight) in accordance with the

instruction that the primary consideration is protecting urban areas from inundation,
Releases at the rates suggested would have entailed:
(a) peak outflows exceeding peak inflows;
®) a failute to give appropriate consideration to lower level objectives; and

()] a jump to the maximum release rate before that was justified on the information then

available,

Thirdly, from Sunday night there was a need to moderate releases having regard to conditions
in the downstream catchments, That is, thers was & need to avoid making additiorial relcases
from the dam which would coincide with the significant flows from downstream catchments

which:
(a) had been predicted from Sunday night;

(v were in fact experienced as a result of the devastating flash flooding that occurred in

the Lockyer on Monday.,

Fourthly, the evidence does not suppott the propesition that the making of releases at the
rates suggested would have avoided miajor flooding later in the event. In fact, the evidence

102

Page 22.
Page 28.
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supports the conclusion that, given the magmitude of the event, major flooding was inevitable.
Evidence to that effect was particularly given by Mr Ayre and Dr Nathan.

Saturday, 8 Janugry 2011 — 8ans to midnight

287.

288,

289.

290.

During this period:

(&)

(b)

(©

The lake level rose no higher than 68.65 m AHD'™ — there was thus almost 5 % m of
storage 1emaining before the lake would reach 74.0 m AHD,

Peak inflows rose 5o higher than 1799 m¥s.™"

By midnight inflows had tailed off to 899m’/s, and the lake level was about to start
fatling,'2

In these circumstances, there was no justification for increasing release rates to the levels

suggested.

Mr Ayre dealt with this in his second statement:

113

T atn awnre that some commentators have suggested that after the January 2011 Flood Event more water
should have been released from Wivenhoe Dam over the course of Saturday 8 January 2011, I reject this
suggestion. Over the course of the Saturday, the lake leve] at Wivenhoe Dam rose from 68.32m AHD to
68.65m AHD. There wasa still a significant amosunt of flood storage would have been available in the
Durm if rainfull increased significantly, The lake level was predicted to peak at 68.7m AHD af about
1am on Tuesday 11 January 2011 (more than 48 hours away), by which time the releases from the Dam
would need to have been increased gradually 1o 1,480m¥s. By the end of Saturddy, releases from
Wivenhoe Dram had already been increased To 1,242ens, which meant that the estimated maximum
requiréd release cati of 1,480m?/s, which was required to be reached at 1gm on Tuesday, was easily
obtaingble, By Sam Sunday morning, the release rate had already been increased to 1,336m"s.

I also note that ruinfall was not sighificant over the course of the Saturday and that inflow rates into
Wivenhoe Dam on the Saturday decreased from the peak rate of 2,144m%s at 7am down to 899m’/s by
11pm. Further rainfall had been forecast but as set out in my first statement, and as I had identified in
the S:53prm situation report, it was only if and when further rainfall eventuated that increased releascs
from Wiventhoe Dam would be necessary and justified.

For these reasons, it was appropriate that releases-from Wivenhoe Dam maximised protection to urban
areas while still minimising the impact to rural life downstream.

The topic also arose during Mr Ayre's questioning:'™

Now, under strategy W3, it was open to you to release up to 4,000 CUMECS?-- It is. Howevor, that
would have made releases in excess of inflows, and thergfora not in keeping with an overall flovd
riiitigation strategy.

119
111
12
13
[EL]

Ex. 24, pages 155-156.

Ibid.
Ibid,

Ex. 18, paragraphs 55-57.
T158/46-T159/4.



291,

292,

&7

Welk, on that basis, it was certainly open to relgase more.than 1,250 CUMECS at that stage?— On the
basis the modeiling that was undertaken, and kesping with our operational strategies that we implement,
the unnecessary ot needless inundation of bridges or property is fo be avoided, and that's in keeping with
the way we operated on that Saturday aftemoon.

But; nevertheless, it was opén to you o incrense the rate of release at that stage bécause you were
engaging strategy Wa7-- I don't believe there is any justification for doing so.

Later the following exchange occurred:'

Can you ... make eny comment on his suggestion that circumstances on Saturday the 8™ warranted
higher outflows? - Certainly the releasss being made at that time were at or near the actial inflows, so
if wa were making grenter releases then we wouldn't be acting us & fldod mitigation storage.

In responding to a question about one of Mr O'Brien’s unfounded assertions, Mr Ayre had

explained:'"®

.. the very nature of floed mitigation dams means you do store water at the eurlier parts. of the event to
meet predefined release tergets. The assertion here that we were storing water so that we can release
fater in the event, T think, is somewhat misleading, If we have a fook at the numbers in terms of flood
volumes that oceurred over the period from Thursday through to midnight on Sunday, the 9 there was
gomething like — I wili just find it— 560,000 megalitres of inflow and we had released spproximately
230,000 megalitres of water in that timeframe. So, effectively we bad actually around ebout 340,000
megafitres of water in storage during that period and that equates to a lake level of axound EL 68.6,
which is just above the W1, W2 threshold level. So, effectively we’d only utilised some 22 per cent of
the total flood storage eapacity available to us.

The period to 7.00 pm on Sunday, 9 January 2011

293,

294,

295,

296.

During this period the lake Ievel rose no higher than 68.97 m AHD, " thus leaving more than
5 m of storage before the lake would reach 74.0 m AHD.

However, inflows had started to increase materially in the afternoon,
Mr Malone was on shift at the time.

In his first statement, Mr Malone said:'"®

i was the Duty Engineer on shift during 0700 to 1900 on Sunday 9 January 2011, During that shift, |
underiook an rssessment of the patential for runoff volumes into this dams during the next three days. 1
did this by comparing rainfall and runofF since the commencement of the event up to that time and
determining the fraction of rainfall which had been converted to runoff or “conversion rate”. [ appled
this fraction to the lower and upper Jimits of the forecast rainfall for the following 3 days to determine
the potential runoff volumes. After 1 completed my sssessment 1 sent it to all of the Flood Operations
Engineers. A copy of the asseysment is shown i the Somerset Wivenhoe Flgod Report at page 207 of
Appendix K. Following this, Engineer | aranged a roundtable meeting of afl Duty Engineers in the
Flood Operations Centre at 1530, Engineer 4 attended by telephone; but Engincers | end 3 joined me in
the Flood Opetutions Centre, We diseussed the developing event, the current model predictions, the
forecast rainfall and whers we thought things might get to if significant rain continyed to fall.. My best
recollection is that it was decided in that meeting that from the fiext shift {that is, the shift starling 1900
- that day) the Flgud Operations Centre would be staffed by two Duty Engineers until the situation

slabilised,

s
16
17
18

T255/42-49.
T137/57-T138/12.

Ex. 24, pages 156-157,
Ex. 45, paragraph 21.
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297.  The developments in the release sisategy during the aflernoon and evening are evident from
Situation Reports 11 and 12,

298.  According to Situation Report 11, prepared at about Spm:*"?

The dam love! is currently rising again, with the curreni level being 68.70m AHD. Estimated peak
inflow to the dam just from the Upper Brisbane R is about 5,000m3/s and, at this stage, the dam will
reach at least 72.5 1 AHD during Wednesday morning. River levels upstream of the dam are rising
quickly with significant inflow being generated from the intense heavy rainfall. The cutrent gate
operation strategy will maintain flows of around 1,600m*/s in the mid-Brisbane River for the next 24
howrs, This may mean temporarily reducing releases from Wivenhoe Dam as Lockyer flows increase.
However, releasés may have to be increased significantly during Monday depending on the rin in the
next 12 10 24 hours, The current release rate from Wivenhoe Dam is 1,400m3/s (120,000ML/day).

Since the commencement of the event on 02/01/2011 approximately 210,000ML has been refeased from
the dam, with an event total approaching 1,000,000ML (including Somerset outflow) based on the
recorded ranfall to dute. The tota] release for the event is likely to incrense over the.next few. days based
on the current rainfall forecasts. At this stage, rcleases will continue until at least Saturday 15" January
2011,

299.  According to Situation Report 12, prepared at about 9pm:'*

River levels upstream of tha dam are zising quickly with significant inflow being generated from the
intense heavy rainfall, Flows in the Brisbane River st Gregor’s Ck have aiready reached 6,700m3/s and
the river is still rising,

The dam leve! i rising again, with the current level being 69.10m AHD (1,410,000ML with about
300,00 of flood storage), Estimated péak inflow to the dam just from the Upper Brisbane R alone may (
reach as high as 7,500m3/s and, ot this stage, the dam will reach at least 73.0 m AHD during Tuesday |
moming. Given the rapid increase in inflow volumes; i€ will be necessary to increase the release from
Wivenhoe Monday morning, '

The objective for dam operations will be to minimise the impact of urban flseding in areas downstream '
of the dam and, at this stage, releases will be kept below 3,500m3/s and the combined flows is the lower
Brisbane will be limited to 4,000m3/s, This is below the limit of urban damages in the City reaches.

The current release rate from Wivenhoe Dam is 1,400m3/s {120,000ML/day). Gate opening will siart to
be increased from noon Monday and the release is expected increase to at least 2,600m3/s during
Tuesday morning.

Since the commencement of the event on 02/01/2011 approximate]y' 220,000ML has been released from
he dam, with an event total approaching 1,000,000ML without further rain and 6s much as
1,500,000ML with forecast rainfall of (both including Somerset outflow). At this stage, telenses will
continue until at least Sunday 16" January 2011,

300. MrMalone was questioned about this: ™

And at that stage the current release rato was 1,4007 That's whate-r--
- You agree with that?—- Yes, that's what the situation repott says.
And it way intended to increase the rate of refease to at least 2,600 CUMECS on the Tuesddy moming.

Now, was the delay in attempting, to increase the rates of release until Tuesday rorning related to a
desire to keep tha downstteam crossings oper for ag long as possible?

he Ex. 24, Appendix E, page 20.
120 Ex. 24, Appendix E, pages 21-22,
Hl T380/30-T381/1,
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COMMISSIONER: I am not quite sure that's right, Mr Rangiah, because the ieronses start from noon
Monday. It is not as if they have been deferred till Tuesday morming, it is just that's where it will get to
by Tuesday morning.

MR RANGIAH: Yes. Well, perhaps 1 can put it slightly differently. The incrense to 2,600 was to take
place progressively until it reached 2,600 on the Tuesday moming?-~ That was the expectation at the
time.

And - but that figure of 2,600 or that releaso rate touid have been reactiad earlier than Tuesday moming,
couldn't it7~Yes, but we would have increased downstream flooding.

And it was that desire to delay downstream flooding that resulted in you not increasing the rafe more
rapidly to 2,600 at that stage, is that correct?-- Nu, T don't see that— haw you can draw that conclusion.

301.  Also by the time of Situation Report 12, another consideration had emerged. Under the
heading “Rainfall”, the Situation Report stated:'*

Very heavy rainfall has been recorded in the upper reaches of the Brisbane and Stanley in the last 6
hours with totals up to 100 to 140mn. Totals for the last 24 hours range from 100 to 300mm.

Rainfall of similar magnitudes is expected in the 12 to 24 houss, especiafly around the Bremer/Warrill
catchments as the system tracks south,

302, Thus there was an awateness from the forecasts that the system was tracking south, with the
prospect of significant rainfall over the downstream catchinents in the next 12 to 24 hours.
As has already been observed, this became a material consideration in determining relcase -

strategies from about this time.

303.  All of this reveals a proactive and responsible pproach to the evolving situation. It does not
entail unjustified delay. Rather, it reflects a responsible progression through Strategy w3,
bearing in mind lower level objectives, and increasing release rates as was adjudged to be

riecessary to pratect urban areas from inundation,
The period from 7.00pm on Sunday, 9 January 2011 to 3pm on Monday, 10 January 2011

304, There was a practical reason why releases could not be ramped up suddenly on the Sunday
night. The additional releases would have inundated the Femvale Bridge and Mount Crosby
Weir Bridge. For safety reasons, it was essential that these bridges be closed before releases
were increased. By about 11.30pm, police were on site at the Fernvale Bridge.' And by
about 1.00am on Monday, 10 January 2011, the bridge was closed."™

305. However, the concerns about downstream catchments were becoming very real by about this

time.

122 Ex. 24, Appendix E, page 21.
1B Ex. 18, paragraphs 78-86.
1 Ex. 24, page 18, second column, third bullet point,
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Mr Ayre said in his second statement
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Sitnation Report 13, issued at about 1.14 am on Monday, 10 January 2011, recorded:'’

Very henvy rainfall has been recorded in the Upper Brisbane and Stanley Rivers in the last 12 hours with
totals up 100 to 240mm. Totals for the last 24 hours range from 100 to 300mm.

Reinfall of similar magnitudes is expested in the 12 to 24 hours around downstreain catchments as the
system tracks south.

The projected Wivenkoe Dam rejeases combined with Lockyer flows and local rimoff will mean that all
crossings downstteam of Wivenhoe (Twin Bridges, Ferrivals, Savages Crossing, Burtons Bridge, Kholo
Bridge, Mt Crosby Weir and Colleges Crossing) will be adversely impacted until at least Saturday 15
January in varying degrees.

Water levels in the lower Brishane R will be impacted by the combined flows of Lockyer Ck, Bremer
River, local runoff und releases from Wivenhoe Dam, If the predicted minfall oventuates in the
downstream tributary catchments the resultant combined flows in the lower Brisbane may exceed the
threshold of damaging dischazge in the urban arcns within the niext 24 to 48 hours.

Sitvation Report 14, issued at about 6,30am on Monday, 10 January 2011, recorded:'**

Moderate to heavy rainfull has been recorded in the Upper Brisbane and Stanley Rivers in the last 12
hours with totals up to 39mm. Totals for the last 24 hours range from 100 t6 325mm.

Mt Glorious recorded 100mm in the last 12 hours.

Reinfall of similar magnitudes is expected in the 12 to 24 hours around downstream catchments a3 the,
systém tracks.south,

The projected Wivenhos Dam releases combined with Lockyer flows and local tunoff will mean that all
crossings downstream of Wivenhoe (Twin Bridges, Femvale, Savages Crossing, Burtons Bridge, Kholo
Bridge, Mt Ciosby Weir anid Colleges Crossing) will be adversely impacted until at least Saturday 15
Jamuery in varying degrees.

Water levels in the lower Brisbane R will be impacted by the combined flows of Lockyer Ck, Bremor
River, local nunoff and releases from Wivenhoa Dami. 1f the predicted minfall eventuntes in the
downstream tributary catchments the resultant combined Flows in tho lower Brisbane may exceed the
threshold of damaging discharge in the urban areas within the next 24 to 48 hours ...

127

"The best foresast information (from the BoM's ACCESS models and the WATL website) that way
‘available at that stage incticated that the rainfall producing system was moving south and contracting
towards the const 50 our expectation at that stage was the metropolitan Brisbane and the Bremer River
would bear the brunt of the rainfall on Monday and Tuesday and that was another reason why we did not
want to greatly increase the ate of releases considering that downstream Brisbane may well have
significant flows from rainfall in the loca] catchments.

This was a eritical lssue becanse if we did refease more water on top of the heavy rain in the downstream
areas it would have caused more damage than necessiry

125
126
127

Ex. 24, Appendix E, pages 23-24.
Ex. 24, Appendix E, pages 25-27.
Ex. 18, paragraphs 100-101. See also T251/30-37.
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Another issue which arose in this period concerned information received from the Brisbane
City Council (the “BCC") to the effect that there would be urban damage at flows of
3,500m%s at Moggill.

For a brief period, the flood engineers attempted to accommodate this information.

This was entirely appropriate, and in accordance with the Manual, because it directly
promoted the primary objective of Strategy W3, which is to protect urban ateas from

inundation,'®
In his third staterment, Mr Tibaldi said:'?

This sction was taken with the ajm of protecting urban areas below Moggil} from inundation and
followed a conversation with the BCC.

This pause in increasing the flow at Moggill from 3,500ms to 4,000m®/s did not, in my opinion, have
any impact on the outflows from the dam the following day or on the peak flow at Moggili during the
flood ovent.

The réason for this is that the six hour pause in increasing releases resulted in a maximum of 10,800ML.
being held in the dam above what would hava been released hed the pauso not occurred. Thisisa
relatively insignificant volume when compared to the total flood event volume of 2,650,000ML and
equates to an increase in storage level of less than seven centimetres.when the event peaked at a lake
Ievel of EL 74.97m. A seven centimetre increase or decrease in Iske level at this time or in the period
Jéading up to this time would havé had no impact on the decisions to relzase flood water that wore made
on 11 January 2011 and thercfore would not have increased the flood peak in the Brisbane River below

Moggill.

Thus, in addition to being appropriate and in accordance with the Manual, the brief pause in

increasing flows was of no moment in the scheme of this event.

It is possible to draw back and take an overview of the period from 7.00pm on Sunday, 9
January 2011 to 3.00pm on Monday, 10 January 2011, Mr Tibaldi has done this in his first

statement; ™"

At 7.00pm on Sunday, 9 January 2011, the predicted peak of Wivenhoe dam was 72.1 m AHD, ahd the
predicted peak flow at Moggill was 3,300 m¥s: By 3.00pm on Monday, 10 January 2011, the first of the
two distinct flood peaks experienced during the January 2011 Flood Event had entered the dam. At that
time, the predicted péak of Wivenhge dam was 73.6 m AHD, and the predicted peak flow at Moggill was
3,910 m*/s. If the second of the two distinct flood peaks (which had not been forecast) had not occurred
en Tuesday, 11 January 2011, the flood event would have heen contained withont exceeding the

thteshold for urban damisge of 4,000 m/s &t Moggill. If relenses had been ramped up during this period,

that would have involved making releases which would have exceeded the threshold for urban damage
of 4,000 m¥s at Moggill. 1t would haye invoived meking teleases of the kind contemplated by Strategy

128

122

130

Ex, 24, pege 19, final column, last dot point; T251/39-T252/2. 1t is also relevant here that the threshold
of 4,000m™s at Moggill is, in terms of Strategy W, a maximum or upper bound. The flood ongineers
did not exceed this upper bound, And they were at liberty to make judgments as to how flows might
best be adjusted below the upper bound in pursuit of the primary objective of protecting urban areas
from inundation. ‘

Ex. 53, paragtaphs 7-9. The text set aut above incorporates the correction referred to in Mr Tibaldi’s
fourth statement (Ex, 54),

Ex. 51, paragraph 49.
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W4 before the conditions for adopting Strategy W4 were met. If the second of the two distinct flood
peaks had not occurred, the ramping up of releases during this pariod would have inundated urban areas
when that was unnecessary.

315, Thus, by 3pm on Monday, 10 January 2011, the flood engineers had little remaining ability to

1increase releases within Strategy W3,

316. And, for the reasons developed above, the suggestion that releases should have been increased

befote this time is without foundation,

317.  Indeed, the judgment to refrain from meking additional releases duxing this period,
particularly having regard to g:onditio‘ns in the downstream catchments, was sound.

318, The independent expert cngaged by the Commission, Mr Babister, observed that:">

... the flows from the Brishafie River coincided with the falling limb of the flow in the Bremer River,
Harlier releases of dam flow may have increased the peak fload level and inundation extent at Ipswich.

319,  Latef, Mr Babister opined:™

When the Wivenhoe Dam Operutional strategry is primarily concemed with flood mitigation (Strategy
W1 to W3), there is an objective fo prevent the combined flow of dam releases with flows from the
Bremer River and Lockyer Creek exceeding damaging fevels. This objective was fulfilied in while
opetating under Strategics Wi to W3. :

320.  Thus, on Sunday and Monday, the flood engineers successfully avoided the peak flows
coinciding, which event would likely have increased peak flood levels and inundation.

Increasing releases as suggested would not have avoided major flooding later in the event

121.  In his second statement, Mr Malone detailed modelling which he had undertaken to assess the
jmpact of releases being increased from 1,450m’s at 0900 Sunday, 9 Januaty 2011 to 3,000
m%s at 0000 Monday, 10 January 2011, and continuing to be increased until 1500 Tuesday,
11 January 2011.'

322,  Mr Malone examined the peak flow and the peak height at the Brisbane Port Office Gauge,

323, Interms of peak flow, Mr Malone said:'™

The modelled release of water from Wivenhoe dam is shown in Figure 1. The reduction in peak
discharge from Wivenhoe dam is apparent by comparing the peak of the solid blue lina (which is the
actual release during the 2011 flood cvent) with the peak of the dotted blue line {which is the modelied
scenario T have outlined above). The volume under the solid blue and dotted blue lifies {8 the same (that

is, 2,650,000ML).

12 Report of Mr Babister, paregraph 106.
132 Report of Mr Babister, paragraph 165.
13 Ex. 33, paragraphs 3 and 3.
134 Ex: 33, paragraphs 3()-(g).
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272, This reflects the fact that there is no ovidentiary basis for any suggestion that the flood
engineers made any error of judgment in their handling of the event,

273.  In fact, all of the evidence points to the conclusion that they exercised sound judgment

throughout.
GREATER RELEASES SQONER

274,  This theme éfas pursued primarily by Mr Rangiah on behalf of & group of residents of

Fernvale.

275.  The suggestion was that the flood engineers should have increased releascs within Strategy
W3 soomer or smore rapidly than they did in the period from 8am on Saturday, 8 January 201 L.

276,  The premise of the questioning seemed to be that the flood engineers ought to have

appreciated that the magnitude of the coming event was such that they ought to have pre-
emptively caused some flooding in Femvale, and probably in Brisbane, in an endeavour to

avoid major flooding later in the event.

277.  This premise should be rejected. The Comnmission should find that the flood engineers acted

appropriately. That is for the following reasons.

278, First, the information before the flood engineers at the time did not justify making releases at

the rates suggested.

279.  Even if one were to have relied on the rainfall forecasts, those forecasts would not have

justiﬁed the making of additional releases.

280.  In its early stages, the event was well under control. The flood engineers had no reason to

thifik that the event would be of the magnitude ultimately experienced. For example, they had

10 reason to think that they were soon to experience not one flood peak, but rather two

distinet flood peaks within the space of 36 hours, with each peek on its own being comparable

to the 1974 flood.

281.  Secondly, the making of releases at the rates suggested would have been contrary to the

Manual.
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283,
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283,

286.
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The Manual provides that:'®

When determining dam outflows within all strategies, peak outflow should generally not exceed peak
inflow.

And Strategy W3:'%
(a)  provides for a maximum flow rate of 4,000m®s at Moggill;

®) expressly requires consideration of lower level objectives when making depeisions on

water refeases;

© thus contemplates that one would ordinarily keep the flow rates at the lower ¢nd of
the range, increasing them only as is adjudged to be necessary to protect urban areas
from inundation; when it is adjudged that releases towards the top end of the range
are necessary fo protect urban areas from inundation, the lower level objectives will
be accorded less relative weight (and perbaps no weight) in accordance with the

instruction that the primary consideration is protecting utban areas from inundation.

Releases at the rates suggested would have entailed:

(@)  peak outflows exceeding peak inflows;
(b) a failure to give appropriate consideration to lower level objectives; and

(¢} a jump to the maximum release rate before that was justified on the information then

available.

Thirdly, from Sunday night there was a need to moderate releases having regard to conditions
in the downstream catchments. That is, there was a need to avoid making additional releases
from the dam which would coincide with the significant flows from downstream catchments

which:
(a) had been predicted from Sunday night;

(b) were in fact experienced as a result of the devastating flash flooding that occurred in
the Lockyer on Monday.

Fourthly, the evidence does not suppott the proposition that the making of releases at the

rates suggested would have avoided miajor flooding later in the event. In fact, the evidence

108
109

| Page 22.

Page 28.
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suppotts the conclusion that, given the magnitude of the event, major flooding was inevitable.
Evidence to that effect was particularly given by Mr Ayre and Dr Nathan.

Saturday, 8 January 2011 — 8arm to midnight,
287. During this period:

(8)  The lake level rose no higher than 68.65 m AHD'" — there was thus almost 5 % m of
storage remaining before the lake would reach 74.0 m AHD.

(b)  Peak inflows rose no higher than 1799 m%s.'"!

(©) By midnight inflows had tailed off to 899m’/s, and the lake level was about to start
falling,'

288,  In these circumstances, there was no justification for increasing release rates to the levels

suggested.

289.  Mr Ayre dealt with this in his second statement:'"

1 am aware that some tommentatots have suggested that afier the January 2011 Fiood Event more water
should have been released from Wivenhoe Dam over the course of Saturday 8 January 2011, I reject this
suggestion. Dver the courss of the Saturday, the lake leve] at Wivenhoe Dam rose from 68.32m AHD to
68.65m AHD, There was a still n significant amount of floed storage would have been available in the
Dam if rainfall increased significantly. The lake level was predicted to peak at £8.7m AHD at about
Tam on Tuesday 11 January 2011 (more than 48 hours away), by which time the releases from the Dam
would need to have been increased graduelly to 1,480mYVs, By the end of Saturday, releases from
Wivenhoe Dum had already been incressed to 1,242m?/s5, which meant that the estimated maximum
requiréd release sate of 1,480m%s, which was required to be reached at 1am on Tuesday, was easily
cbtainable, By Sam Sunday moraing, the release rate had already been increased to 1,336m™s.

1 also note that rainfall was not sighificant over the course of the Saturday and that inflow rates into
Wivenhoe Dam on the Saturday decreased from the peak rate of 2,143mYs at 7am down to 899m*/s by
11ptm. Further rainfall kad heen forecast but as set out in my first statement, and as I had identified in
the 5:53pm gityation report, it was only if and when furthér rainfall eventusted that ingreased releascs
from Wivenhoe Dam would benecessary and justified,

For these reasons, it was appropriate thet releases-fram Wivenhoe Dam maximised protection to urban
arens while still minimising tho impact to rural life downstream.

290,  The topic also arose during Mr Ayre’s questioning:'™*

Now, under strategy W3, it was open to you fo release up to 4,000 CUMECS?-- It is. Howgver, that
would have mado releases in excess of inflows, and therefore not in keeping with an overall flood
riftigation strategy.

1o Ex. 24, pages 155-156.
M Ibid,

n Ibid,

1 Ex. 18, paragraphs 55-57.
M T158/46-T159/4.
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Well, on that basis, it was certainly open to release more than 1,250 CUMECS at that slage?-- On the
basis the modolling that was undertaken, and keeping with our operational strategies that we implement,
the unnecessary or needless inundation of bridges or property is to be avoided, and that's in keeping with
the way we operated on that Seturday afternoon,

But, nevertheless, it was open to you to increase the rate of release at that stage bécause you wers
engaging strategy W37-- 1 don't helieve there is any justification for doing so.

Later the following exchange oceurred:'

Can you ... make any comment on his suggestion that circumstances on Saturday the 8" warranted
higher outflows? — Certainly the releases being made pt that time were at or near thie actual inflows, so .
if we were making greater releases then we wouldn't be acting os a fldod mitigation storage.

In responding to a question about one of Mr Q*Brien’s unfounded assertions, Mr Ayre had

explained; "

. the very nature of flood mitigation dams means you do store water at the earlier parts. of the event ta
mest predefined release targets, The assertion here that we were storing water so that we cen refease
later in the event, I think, is somewhat misleading, I we have a look at the numbers in terms of fload
volbmes that accurred over the period from Thursday through fo midnight on Sunday, the o™ there was
something like — ! will just find it~ 560,000 megalitres of inflow end we had released approximately
230,000 megalitres of watér in that timeframe. So, effectively we had actually around about 340,000
megalitres of water in storage during that period and that equates to a lake level of around EL 68.6,
which is just above the W1, W2 threshold level. So, effectively we'd only utilised some 22 per cent of
the total flood storage capacity available to us. ,

The period to 7.00 pm on Sunday, 9 January 2011

293,

294,
295.

296.

During this period the lake level rose no higher than 68.97 m AHD,'"" thus leaving more than
5 m of storage before the lake would reach 74.0 m AHD.

However, inflows had started to increase materially in the afternoon.
Mr Malone was on shift at the time,

In his first statement, Mr Malone said:'"®

I was the Duty Engincer on shift during 0700 to 1900 on Sunday 9 Janvary 2011. During that shift, |
undertook an sissessment of the patential for runoff volumnes into the dams during the next three days, 1
did this by comparing rainfall and runoff since the commencement of the event up to that time and
determining the fraction of rainfall which had been converted to runoff or “conversion rale”, 1 applied
this fraction to the lower and upper limits of the forecast rainfall for the following 3 days to determine
the potential mnoff volumes, After I completed my asscssment 1 sent it Lo all of the Fload Operations
Engineers. A copy of the assessment is shown in the Somerset Wivenhoo Flood Report at page 207 of
Appendix K. Following this, Engineer 1 arranged a roundtable meeting of all Duty Engineers in the
Flood Operations Centre at 1530. Engincer 4 atiended by telephone, but Engineers | and 3 Joined me in
the Flood Operations Centre. 'We discussed the doveloping evenl, the curtont model predictions, the
forecast rainfall and where we thought things might get to if significant rain continued to fall. My best
recollection is that it was degided in that meeting that from the riext shift (that is, the shift starting 1500
that day) the Flood Operations Centre would be staffed by two Duty Engineers until the situatton

stabilised.

115
116
n7?
118

T255/42-49.
T137/57-T138/12,

Ex. 24, pages 156-157.
Ex. 45, paragraph 21.
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The developments in the release strategy during the aftemoon and evening are evident from

Situation Reports 11 and 12,

According to Situation Report 11, prepared at about Spm:'"

The dam Ieve! is currentiy rising again, with the current level being 68,70m AHD. Eslimated peak
inflow to the dam just from the Upper Brisbane R is about 5,000m3/s and, et this stage, the dam will
reach at least 72.5 m AHD during Wednesday morning. River levels upstream of the dam are rising
quickly with significant inffow being gencrated fiom the intenge heavy rainfall. The current gete
operation strategy will maintain flows of around 1,600m™/s in the mid-Brisbane River for the next 24
hours. This may mean temporarily reducing releases ffom Wivenhoe Dam as Lockyer flows increase.
However, relensss may have to be increased significantly during Monday depending on the rain in the
next 12 to 24 hours. The current releasa rate from Wivenhoe Dam is 1,400m3/s (120,000ML/day).

Sinte the commencement of the event ott 02/01/2011 approximately 210,000ML has been relessed from
the dam, with an event total approaching 1,000,000ML (including Somerset outflow) based on the
reeorded rainfall to date. The total release for tha evenit is likely to incroase over the. next few: days based
on the current rainfall forecests. At this stage, teleases will continue until at least Saturday 15" January
2013, :

299.  According to Situation Report 12, prepated at about 9pm:'®

300.

Mr Malone was questioned about this:

River levels upstream of tho dam are tising quickly with significant inflow being penerated ffom the
intense heavy rainfall, Flows in the Brisbane River #t Gregor’s Ck have already reached 6,700m3/s and
the river is still rising, ‘

The dam level is ristig sgain, with the current level being 69.10m AHD (1,410,000ML with about
300,00 of flood storage), Estimated péak inflow to the dam just from the Upper Brisbane R afone may
veach as high as 7,500m3/s and, af this stage, the dam will reach at least 73,0 m AHD during Tuesday
moming. Given the rapid increase in inflow volumes, if will be necessary to increase the release from
Wivenhoe Monday moming.

The objetive for dam operations will be to minimise the impact of urban flooding in areas downstream
of the dam artd, at this stage, releases will be kept below 3,500m3/s and the combined flows is the lower
Brisbane will be timited to 4,000m3/s, This is below the limit of urban damages in the City reaches.

The current release rate from Wivenhoe Dan is. 1,400m3/s {120,000ML/day). Gate opening will-start to
be increased from noon Monday and the release is expected increase to st least 2,600m3/s during
Tuesday morning,

Since the commencement of the event on 02/01/2011 approximately 220,000ML has been released from
the darn, with an event total approaching 1,000,000ML without further rafn and as much as
1,500,000ML with forecast rainfall of (both including Somerset outflow). At this stage, releases will
continue unti! at loast Sunday 16™ January 2011,

748

And at that stage the current release rate was 1,4007 That's what-----
You agree with that?- Yes, that's what the situation report says,
And it was intended to increass the rate of release to at least 2,600 CUMBCS on the Tuesddy moming.

Now, was the delay in attempting fo increase the rates of release until Tuesday moming relnted to a
desire to keep the downstream crossings apen for as long as possible?

334
120
121

Ex. 24, Appendix E, page 20.
Ex. 24, Appendix E, pages 21-22,
T380/30-TA8I/L,
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COMMISSIONER: | am not quite sure that's right, Mr Rangiah, because the increases start from noon
Monday. 1t is not as if they have been deferred till Tuesduy morning, it is just that's where it will get to
by Tuesday moming,

MR RANGIAH: Yes. Well, perheps I can put it slightly differently. The increase to 2,600 was to take
place progressively until it reached 2,600 on the Tuesday moming?-- That wes the expectation at the
time.

And - but that figure of 2,600 or that releaso rate tould have been reachied carlier than Tuesday moming,
couldn't it?--Yes, but we would have increesed downsirearn flooding.

And it was that desire to delay downstream flooding that resulted in you not increasing the refe more
tapidly to 2,600 at that stage, is that correct?-- No, I don't see that — how you can draw that conclusion.

301, Also by the time of Situation Report 12, another consideration had emergod. Under the
heading “Rainfall”, the Situation Report stated:"”

Very heavy rainfall has been regorded in the upper reaches of the Brisbane and Stanley in the last 6
hours with totals up to 100 to 140mm. Totdls for the Jast 24 hours range from 100 to 300mm,

Ruinfall of similar magnitudes is expected in the 12 to 24 hours, especinlly around the Bremer/Warrill
catchments as the system tracks south.

302, Thus there was an awateness from the forecasts that the system was tracking south, with the
prospéct of significant rainfall over the downstream catchfients in the next 12 to 24 hours.
As has already been observed, this became 2 matetial consideration in determining release

strategies from about this time.

303.  All of this reveals a proactive and responsible approach to the evolving situation. It does not
entail unjustified delay. Rather, it reflects a responsible progression through Strategy W3,
bearing in mind lower level objectives, and increasing release rates as was adjudged to be

riccessary to protect urban areas from inundation,
The period from 7.00pm on Sunday, 9 January 2011 to 3pm on Monday, 10 January 200

304. There was a practical reason why releases could not be ramped up suddenly on the Sunday
night. The additional releases would have inundated the Fernvale Bridge and Mount Crosby
Weir Bridge. For safety reasons, it was essential that these bridges be closed before releases
were increased. By about 11.30pm, police were on site at the Fernvale Bridge.'” And by
about 1.00am on Monday, 10 January 2011, the bridge was olosed.!

305. However, the concerns about downstream catchments were becoming very real by about this

time.

n Ex. 24, Appendix E, page 21.
123 Ex. 18, paragraphs 78-86.
124 Ex. 24, page 18, second eolumn, third bullet point,
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Situation Report 14, issued at about. 6,.30am on Monday, 10 January 2011, recorde

Mr Ayre said in his second statement:

70

Situation Report 13, issued at about 1.14 am on Monday, 10 Janvaty 2011, recorded:'™

Very heavy rainfal] has been recorded in the Upper Brisbane and Stanley Rivers in the last 12 hours with
totals up 100 to 240mm. Totals for the Jast 24 hours range from 100 to 300mm.

Rainfall of similar magnitudes is expected in the 12 to 24 hours ground downstream catchments as the
system tracks south.

The projected Wivenhoe Dam releases combined with Lackyer flows and local ranoff will mean that all
crassings downstream of Wivenhoe (Twin Bridges, Fermivals, Savages Crossing, Burtons Bridge, Kholo
Bridge, Mt Crosby Weir and Colleges Crossing) will ho adversely impacted until at least Saturday 15
Tanuary in varying-degrees. -

Water levels in the lower Brisbane R will be impacted by the combined flows of Lockyer Ck, Bremer
River, local rnoff and reléases from Wivenhoe Darn, f the predicted rainfall eventuates in the
downstream tributary catchments the resultant combined flows in the Jower Brisbane may exceed the
threshold of dameging discherge in the urban arcas within the hext 24 to 48 hours.

d,126

Moderate to heavy minfall has been recorded in the Upper Brisbane and Stanley Rivers in the Jast 12
hours with totals up to 90mm. Totals for the last 24 hours range from 100 {6 325mm.

Mt Glodous recorded 100mm in the last 12 hours,

Rainfall of similar magnitudes is expected in the 12 to 24 hours around downstream catchments as the,
systém tracks. south,

The projected Wivenhos Dam releases- combined with Lockyer flows and local runoff will mean that all
crogsings downstream of Wivenhoe (Twin Bridges, Fernvale, Savages Crossing, Burtons Bridge, Kholo
Bridge, Mt Crosby Weir and Colloges Crossing) will be adversely impacted until at least-Saturday 15
Janmiary in varying degrees.

Witer levels in the lowsr Brisbatte R will be impacied by the cotnbined flows of Laokyer Ck, Bremer
River, local runoff and releases from Wivenhoa Dam, If the predicted rainfall evenituates in the
downstream tributary catchments the resultant combined flows in the lower Brigbane may exceed the
throshold of danaging discharge in the urbon arens within the next 24 to 48 houts ...

12

The best forecast information (from the BoM’s ACCESS models and the WATL website) that was-
available at that stage indicated that the minfall producing system was moving south and tontracting
towards the cosst 80 our cxpectation at that siage was ihie metropoliten Brisbane and the Bremer River
would bear the brunt of the rainfall on Monday and Tuesday and that was another reason why we did not
want (o greatly increase the rate of releases considering that downstrcam Brisbane may well have
significant flows from rainfall in the local catchments,

This was & critical igsue because if we did release more water on top of the heavy ain in the downstream
arcas it would have caused more damage than necessary

123
126
127

Ex. 24, Appendix E, pages 23-24.
Ex. 24, Appendix E, pages 25-27.
Ex. 18, paragraphs 100-101. Sec also T251/30-37.
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Another issue which arose in this period concernied information received from the Brisbane
City Council (the “BCC”) to the effect that there would be urban damage at flows of
3,500m’s at Moggill. '

For a brief period, the flood engineets attempted to accommodate this information.

This was entirely appropriate, and in accordance with the Manual, becanse it directly
promoted the primary objective of Strategy W3, which is to proteet urban areas from

imundation.'”®

In his third statement, Mr Tibaldi said:'®

This action was taken with the aim of protecting urban areus below Moggill from inundation and
followed 4 conversation with the BCC,

This pause in increasing the flow at Moggill from 3,500m®s o 4,000m/s did not, in my opinion, have
any impact on the outflows from the dam the following day of on the peak flow at Moggil! during the

flood avent.

The réason for this is that the six hour pause in increasing releases resulted in a maximum of 10,800ML
being held in the dam above what would have been refeased had the pause not occurred. Thisisa
telatively insignificant yolume when tompared to the total flood event volume of 2,630,000ML and
equates to an incredse in storage level of fess than seven centimetres when the event peaked at a lake
level of EL 74.97m. A seven centimetre increase or decrease in lake level at this time or in the period
teading up 1o this time would havé had no impaet on the decisions to relesse flood water that were made
on 11 Jenuary 2011 and therefore would not have increased the flood peak in the Brisbane River below

Moggill.

Thus, in addition to being appropriate-and in accordance with the Manual, the bricf pause in

increasing flows was of no moment in the scheme of this event.

It is possible to draw back and take an overview of the period from 7.00pm on Sunday, 9
January 2011 to 3.00pm on Monday, 10 January 2011. Mr Tibaldi has done this in his first

statement; 130

At 7.00pm on Sunday, 9 January 2011, the predicted peak of Wivenhoe dam was 72.1 m AHD, and the
predicted peak flow at Moggill was 3,300 m™s: By 3.00prh on Monday, 10 January 2011, the first of the
two distinct flood peaks experienced during the January 2011 Flood Event had entered the dam. At that
time, the predicted pénk of Wivenhoe dam was 73.6 m AHD, und tho predicted peak flow at Moggllf was
3910 m¥/s, If the second of the two distinct floed peaky {which had not been forecast) had not occurred
on Tuesday, 11 January 2011, the flood event would have been contained without exceeding the
threshold for wban damiage of 4,000 m™s at Moggill. 1f releases had been ramped up during this period,
that would have involved making releases which would have exceeded the threshold for urban damage
of 4,000 m™/s at Moggill, It would haye involved making releases of the kind contemplatcd by Strategy:

128

128

130

Ex. 24, page 19, final column, last dot point; T251/39-T252/2. 1t is also relevant here that the threshold
of 4,000m"/s at Moggill is, in terms of Strategy W3, a maximum or upper bound. The flood engineers
did not exceed this upper bound. And they were at liberty to make judgments as to how flows might
best be adjusted below the upper bound in pursuit of the primary objective of protecting urban areas
from inundation.

Ex. 53, paragraphs 7-9. The text set out gbove incorporates the correction referred to in Mr Tibaldi's
fourth statement (Ex, 54).

Ex. 51, paragraph 49,
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316

317,

318,

319.

320,

72

W4 before the conditions for adopting Strategy W4 were met. If the second of the two distinct flood
peaks had not occurred, the ramping up of releases during this period would have inundated urban areas
when that was unnecessary.

Thus, by 3pm on Monday, 10 January 2011, the flood engineers had little remaining ability to

increase releases within Strategy W3,

And, for the reasons developed above, the suggestion that releases should have been increased

hefote this time is without foundation.

Indeed, the judgment to refrain from making additional releases during this period,
particularly having regard to conditions in the downstream catchments, was sound.

The indépendent expert engaged by the Commission, Mr Babister, observed that:"!

.. the flows from tho Brisbane River cbineided with the failing limb of the flow in the Bromer River,
Earlicr relenses of dam flow may have increased the peak flood level and inundation extent at Ipswich.

Later, Mr Babister opined:'*

When the Wivenhoe Dam Opetational strategy is primatily concemed-with tlood mitigation (Stategy
W1 to W3), there is an objective fo prevent the combined flow of dam releases with flows from the
Bremer River and Lockyer Creek exceeding damaging levels. This objective was fulfilled in while
operating under Strategies W1 to W3.

Thus, on Sunday and Monday, the flood engineers successfully avoided the peak flows
coinciding, which event would likely have increased peak flood levels and inundation.

Increasing releases as suggested would not have avolded major flooding later in the event

321.

322,

323,

In his second statement, Mr Malone detailed modelling which he had undertaken to assess the
impact of releases being increased from 1,450m%s at 0900 Sunday, 9 January 2011 to 3,000
m’/s at 0000 Monday, 10 January 2011, and continuing to be increased until 1500 Tuesday,
11 January 2011."*

Mr Malone examined the peak flow and the peak height at the Brisbane Port Office Gauge,

In terms of peak flow, Mr Malorte said:"*

The modelled release of water from Wivenhoo dam is shown in Figure 1. The reduction in peak
discharge from Wivenhoe dam is apparent by comparing the peak of the solid blue line {which is the
actual release during the 2011 flood event) with the peak of the dotted bluo line (which ia the modelied
scetiario 1 have outlined above), The volume under the solid blue and dotted blue Bities is the same {that
is, 2,690,000ML).

131
132
133
134

Report of Mr Babister, paragreph 106,
Report of Mr Babister, paragraph 165,
Ex. 33, paragraphs 2 and 3,
Ex. 33, paragraphs 3(f)-(g).
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Lynette Williams

|
From: John Bradiley i
Sent: Monday, 23 January 2012 9:22 AM |
To: Renee Mickelburgh; 'Nicole Scurrah’ |
Ce: Edmund Burke |
Subject: Document3 |
Attachments: Doc3.docx |

Probably too late but note final background dot point about QFCO! request to seqwater for more info on this.

Sorry to get to you so late Renee
















Answer:

D/10/7818

The issué and the detailed documents referred to by the
Australian have been extensively investigated by the
Queensland Floods Commission of Inquiry as part of its Interim
Report in July 2011. |

Speculation by the Australian today is unfounded and
inaccurate.

The Commission in its Interim Report found that W3 was
invoked at 8am on Saturday 8 January as required by the
manual (see page 72 of the Interim Report)

This was based on the flood chronology included in the
Seqgwater January 2011 Flood Event — Report on the Operation
of Somerset Dam and Wivenhoe Dam 2 March 2011 as well as
written and oral evidence given by the flood engineers.

The Commission noted that the flood operations centre logs for
8 January 2011 did not record the transition to W3 (or indeed
when other changes in strategy were made). As a result, the
Commission and méde recommendations in its Interim Report
for all future logs to record when decisions are made to
transition from one strategy to the next (see pages 66 and 67
of the Interim Report). |

Seqwater has accepted this recommendation and it has been
implemented in flood operations centre procedures.

Further, the Commission closely scrutinised the rates of

release during Saturday and Sunday (the period referred to in



the Australian). The Commission identified no error in those

release rates nor any failure to comply with the manual. It is

important to note that under the manual of operations used
during the event, W3 strategy allows from a ra-nge of priorities
from continuing to minimise the impact on rural life and
downstream bridges to the upper limit of the strategy which

requires limiting flows to 4000 cumec at Moggill to protecf

‘Brisbane from flooding.

D/10/7818

On January 8 when W3 was invoked the strategy focused on

minimising impact to rural life as required under the manual.




Lynette Williams

From: Renee Mickelburgh

Sent: Monday, 23 January 2012 9:09 AM
To: John Bradley

Subject: Wivenhoe Lines

importance: High

to do its job.
That means I will not engage in running commentary or speculation about its outcome.

It is a fact that the Commission's own independent expert found that Segwater engineers,
using the manual of operations, managed to achieve close to the best possible result in
relation to the management of Wivenhoe and Somerset dams during the January 2011 flood
event,

My advice is that the information in reports today is not new and has been considered by

|
|
|
|
|
The Commission of Inquiry has all the powers of a royal commission and it must be allowed
|
|
|
the commissions independent experts.

|

But I urge any-one with any new information about the floods of last January to pass it on
the the Commission as it is charged with determining what happened and what improvements
to make. '

Renee Mickelburgh
Deputy Director - Government Media Unit
0ffice of the Hon Anna Bligh MP

Premd inister for Reconstruction
* |
P Please consider the enviro re printing this email ‘ ,

|
|
|
i
|
i
|




Lynette Williams

From: Renee Mickeiburgh

Sent: Monday, 23 January 2012 9:16 AM
To: John Bradley '

Ce: Nicole Scurrah; Edmund Burke
Subject: Updated Suggested Lines COI

The Commission of Inquiry has all the powers of a royal commission and it must be allowed
to do its job.

That means I will not engage in running commentary or speculation about its outcome.

My ‘advice is that the information in reports today is not new and has been considered by
the commissions independent experts.

But I urge any-one with any new information about the floods of last January to pass it on
the the Commission as it is charged with determining what happened and what improvements
to make.

Background:

The -COI made recommendations in its interim report for all future logs to record when
decisions are made to transition from one strategy to the next.

Renee Mickelburgh

Deputy Director - Government Media Unit

Office of the Hon Anna Bligh MP

 Preod ipd Reconstruction
&K

P Please consider the environment before printing this email
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